GopeenZf 3/

‘ | @ | SENATE FILE <0 S5
<

N BY COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
S Aol ik ,,2/‘24((?.564)
(FO LY SSB 228, 234,235,236,237
239, 241 and 242)

Passed Senate, Date 7 7. g/ /4,554) Passed House, Datej///AC/ (,ng/)

Vote: Ayes o Nays 4 Vote: AYeS__éééz___ Nays;éléi___
Approved hanel 24, 128/

A BILL FOR

An Act relating to the reduction, reversion, and allocation

of funds previously appropriated by the general assembly
and providing a publication clause.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

O N O DWN

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
o
24

25 -

CPB-16191 12/72




5.F. 908 u.r.

LYo ¢ <R B LY T 7 LS T

e
N OO

A

Section 1.

1879 Session,

chapter 9,

section 3, subsection

by Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,

chapter 1001,

section 15,

5. MENTAL HEALTH ADVISCRY

COUNCIL

For salaries and support of

not more than three full-=time

equivalent positions annually,

maintenance and miscellaneous
........................... S 64,26

purposes

Sec,

2

. Notwithstanding section 227.17,

Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,

5, as amended

1988C Session,

is amended to read as foliows:

9 $ 076606
36,000

there is

appropriated from the general fund of the state, for the

fiscal year beginning July 1, 1980, and ending June 30, 1981,

to the state mental aid fund the sum of five hundred seventy-

five thousand (575,000) dollars.

Any balance

in the fund

o June 30, 1981, shall revert to the general fund.

Sec,

Session,

SECTION 1.

3.

chapter 13,

section 1,

1s amended to

Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979

read as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund

of the state for each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium

beginning July 1,

amounts,

1979 and ending June 30, 198

1, the following

or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be used

by the following agency for the purposes designated:

IOWA COMMISSION FOR THE

BLIND.

For salaries,

suppcrt, mailn-

tenance and miscellaneous pur-

1979-1980

Fiscal Year

1880-1981

Fiscal Year

o0 T=1 -2~ 2 5 849,000 5 942-666
867,000
Sec. 4. Acts of the Sixty-eightn General Assembly, 1979

Session,

chapter 13,

section 7,

-1-

subsection 3,

paragraph ¢,



is amended to read as follows:
c. For Iowa industrial
start-up training program _ 200,000 S 266,669
50,000
Sec. 5. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 13, section 7, subsections 8 and 10, are
amended to read as follows:
8. SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE
For the purpose of provid-
ing assistance to students en-
rolled in public school dis-
tricts and nonpublic schools
of the state for breakfasts,
lunches and minimal ecquipment
programs with the funds being
used as state matching funds
for federal programs and which
shall be disbursed according
to federal regulations $ 3,488,000 $ 3;662;000
3,481,000
10. SCHOOL BUDGET REVIEW
COMMITTEE 3867660 $ $-306+666
271,812 300,000
a. From the funds appropriated to the school budget review
committee for fiscal year 1980-1981 nine-hundred-theusand
€9667060)-dottars-shalti-be-used-exetusively-for-transpertatien
eestg-unusualiy-rnereased-abeve-the-nermalt-rate-of-infiatien,
rneiudiRg-eests-arising-because-of-the-need-for-replacement
vehieles-and-the-repair-of-vehieles-and two hundred thousand
(200,000) dollars or as much thereof as necessary shall be

used exclusively for grants to public schools and for nonpublic

school pupils for programs for instruction in the English
language, a transitional bilingual program, or other special
instruction program within the requirements of sections
eighteen (18) and nineteen (19) of this Act. From the two

-2-




S.F. 208 H.F.

O ® ) o b W

Ww W W W w W NN RN R NN N B R e e
o W NP O WD N e WO WD ;N e W N O

hundred thousand (200,000) deollars for a transitiocnal
bilingual, instruction in the English language or other special
instruction program, the school budget review committee may
allocate an amount not to exceed ten thousand (10,000) dollars
to the department of public instruction to cover the actual

and necessary costs of administering the program as required

1n section nineteen (19) of this Act.

b. From the funds appropriated to the school budget review
committee for the fiscal year 1979-1980 ene-hundred-theusand
€306-,0063 seventy-one thousand eight hundred twelve (71,812)
dollars shall be used exclusively for supplemental aid to
public school districts for transportation esquipment needs
which would become necessary because of the furnishing of

transportation to nonpublic school pupils under chapter two
hundred eighty-five (285) of the Code and any unused funds
appropriated by this lettered subparagraph paragraph shall
not revert until June 30, 19381.

Sec. 6. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 14, section 1, subsection 1, is amended to
read as follows:

1. For allocation by the
state board of regents to the
state university of Iowa, the
Iowa state university of sci-
ence and technology, and the
university of northern Iowa
in such amounts as may be nec-
essary to reimburse such in-
stitutions for deficiencies
in their operating funds re-
sulting from the pledging of
tuitions, student fees and
charges and institutional in-
ceme to finance the cost of

providing academ=c¢ and ad-




(TR« SRR B O VA L I oS B =

W W W W W w N N RN R DR N N D R R e
o W R H O W =)0 W O WY E N s W = O

S.F. 30.5'“ H.F.

minlstrative buildings and
facilities and utility ser-
vices at such institutions......... $ 4,250,000 $ 4-5509-866

Unobligated or unencumbered funds remaining on June 30,
1980, from funds appropriated by this subsection for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1979, shall revert to the general
fund on September 30, 1980. Unobligated or unencumbered funds
remaining on June 30, 1981, from funds appropriated by this
subsection for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1980, shall
revert to the general fund on September 30, 1981.

Sec. 7. Notwithstanding chapters 273, 281, and 442,
relating to the allocation of special education support ser-
vices costs of area education agencies by the state
comptroller, for the school year beginning July 1, 1980 and
ending June 30, 1981, the state comptroller shall deduct from
the amount certified to generate funds for special education
support services for each area the following listed amounts
and shall recalculate the amounts due from each district to
1ts area education agency:

Area 1 . . . . . . . ... 0. $ 467,382
Area 2 S
Area 3 . $ 5,414
Area 4 S 76,382
Area S S 49,346
Area 6 . . . 8 101,791
Area 7 $ 140,803
Area 9 S 24,102
Area 10 . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $
Area 11 . . . . . $ 607,158
Area 12 . . . . . . . . . L L. . .. S
Area 13 . . . . . . . . S
Area 14 . . . . . . . . . . < . .. S 11,839
Area 15 $
Area 16 $




S.F. 3065 H.F.

The amounts deducted shall not affect the calculation of
the state cost per pupil or any district cost per pupil for .
the school year keginning July 1, 1981.

Sec. 8. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 1, paragraph a,
is amended to read as follows:

a. Central administration.

For salaries and support of

O 0 Y N s W

not mere than three full-time

b
<

equivalent positions annually,

[
|

maintenance and miscellaneous
PULPOSES s i vttt et ittt e e et ] 73,503 S 725328
61,591
Sec. 9. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Sessiocn, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 2, as amended by
Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980 Session,

H = e 4 e
BUIN S I S VO N

chapter 100i, section 16, is amended to read as follows:
2. HEALTH FACILITIES DI- .
VISION
a. Health facilities ser-

N
S 0

vice.

[ I o
LA T

For salaries and support of

b
[#3)

not more than sixty-eight point

V]
>

four full-time eguivalent posi-

~
w

tions annually, maintenance and

[y
o2}

miscellaneous puUrpoSeS............. $ 554,102 S 548:-903
237,121

[L T A
® ~J

b. Eealth planning agency.

38 ]
[Ne]

For salaries and support of
not more than thirteen full-time

W W
= O

equivalent positions annually,

9%}
[x¥}

maintenance and miscellaneous
PUL LGS . i it et et ettt e e e $ 66,940 5 667467
57,487

¢. Certificate of need. .

woe W
42 B - S V)




For salaries and support of
not more than six full-time
eguivalent positions annually,
maintenance and miscellaneous
JS1F0 o oY o F-1 - - S $ 192,108 $ $56-244

186,178

Sec. 10. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979

Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsections 3, 4, and 5 are

O O 3 ¢ b W

amended to read as follows:
10 3. DISEASE PREVENTION DI-
11 VISION
12 For salaries and support of
13 not more than thirty-seven point
14 six full-time equivalent posi-
15 tions in the fiscal year begin=-
16 ning July 1, 1979 and ending
. 17 June 30, 1980 and not more than
. 18 thirty-one point six full-time
19 equivalent positions in the
20 fiscal year beginning July 1,
21 1980 and ending June 30, 1981,
22 maintenance and miscellaneous
PAC T + Y00 o Lo T -1 - - S S 538,673 S £§36-696
24 513,268
25 4. RECORDS AND STATIS-
26 TICAL DIVISION
27 For salaries and support

28 of not more than twenty-nine

29 full-time equivalent positions

30 annually, maintenance and mis-

31 cellaneous PUXPOSEeS. ..ot vvuunnnns $ 402,698 $ 406444
32 391,920
33 5. LICENSING AND CERTIFI-

34 CATION DIVISION

. 35 For salaries and support of

-6-




VS.F. 205 u.r.

LU o « IS B e AT § Y S S

W N NN RN NN RN R e e e
C O W <0 W N RO W0 R WO

31

not more than seventeen full-

time equivalent positions an-

nually, maintenance and miscel-

laneous purposes....... ... ... S 544,584 S 549-+56%

518,010

It 1s the intent of the general assembly that the licensing

and certification division prepare estimates of projected

revenues to be generated by the licensing, certification and

examination fees of each board as well as a projection of

the fairly apportioned administrative costs attributable to
each board. It is the further intent of the general assembly
that each board annually review and adjust its schedule of
fees so that, as nearly as possible, projected revenues equal
projected costs and further that an imbalance in revenues

and c¢osts in one year shall be offset in the subsequent fiscal
year.

Sec. 11. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 6, unnumbered
paragraph 1, as amended by Acts of the Sixty-eighth General
Assembly, 1980 Session, chapter 1001, section 17, is amended
to read as follows:

For salaries and support of
not more than sixty full-time
equivalent positions annually,

maintenance and miscellaneous

PUL P OSES . v v v vttt v et et et et et eaen e e $ 879,931 S 883,353
862,579
Sec. 12. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 7, paragraph a,

as amended by Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980
Session, chapter 1001, section 18, is amended to read as

follows:

a. Community health divi-
sion.

(1) For sgzlaries and sup-

-7-




[ JRNNTo T+ + IENNENS SR+ SR 2 NV C N UV R 6 T e

port of not more than forty-four
full-time equivalent positions
annually of which two shall be
for deaf services, maintenance
and miscellaneocus purposes 582,111 S $-445-3%6
1,415,828
(2) ©Of the appropriation for the 1980-1981 fiscal year,
the sum of sixty thousand (60,000) dollars is allocated for
deaf services, the sum of three hundred fifty thousand
(350,000) dollars is allocated for the renal disease program,
and the sum of twenty thousand (20,000) dollars is allocated
for the emergency medical service program.
Sec. 13. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 7, paragraphs b
and ¢, are amended to read as follows:
b. Rape investigations.
For medical procedures re-
quired by section seven hundred
nine point ten (709.10) of the

c. Sudden infant death
syndrome.
For reimbursing counties
for expenses resulting from
autopsies of suspected victims
of sudden infant death syn-
drome required under section
three hundred thirty-nine
point seven (339.7) of the
28,000 28+-6086
14,288
Sec. 14. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979

Session, chapter 9, section 6, subsection 2, 1is amended to

read as follows:




S.F. .305/}{.?.

= O O 00 o0 b W

T N B N T T N T N T T o S I o T o T o S SV Sy W S
O~ O W H O WD~ R W N

29

2. For the war orphans

educational aid fund............... $ 35,000 $ 35-666
26,610

Sec. 15. Notwithstanding section 135.15, any unencumbered
or uncbligated moneys in the plumbing code fund on the
effective date of this Act shall immediately revert to the
general fund of the state.

Sec. 16. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 12, section 4, subsecticn 1, is amended to
read as follows:

1. DIVISION OF LANDS AND

WATERS

For deposit in the state
conservation fund from the gen-
eral fund of the state for sal-
aries, sSupport, maintenance,
equipment and miscellaneous
purposes for not more than two
hundred eighty-eight full-time
equivalent positions of the
division, and for maintenance
of state parks, waters, and
forests, and including not more
than one million two hundred
seventy~-five thousand one hun-
dred two (1,275,102) dollars
during the fiscal year begin-
ning July 1, 1979 and one mil-

lion two hundred seventy-seven

0 sixty-one thousand eme four
21 hundred eighty-seven-¢i:27%-18%9

thirty-seven (1,261,437) dol-

iars during the fiscal year be-

Jinning July 1, 1980 which shall
be availlable for the administra-




Y O 0N e W

W W w Ww W w KN N RN NN R NN R e
N o W N O W 0 O N W H O W )N W= O

tion fund from the state con=-
servation fund in compliance
with the provisions of section
one hundred seven point seven-
teen (107.17) of the Code $ 5,077,176 $ 47922838
4,907,088
Sec. 17. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 12, section 4, subsection 8, is amended to
read as follows:
8. GREAT RIVER ROAD STUDY
From the general fund of
the state for the great river
road study 25,000 S 33-508
Sec. 18. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 12, section 10, subsection 1, paragraph a,
is amended to read as follows:
a. For salaries and sup-
port of not more than fifty=-

eight full-time equivalent po-

sitions, and maintenance and
miscellaneocus purposes $ 1,968,880 S 276%4-628
1,984,628
Sec. 19. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 12, section 13, subsection 1, as amended
by Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980 Session,
chapter 1001, section 26, is amended to read as follows:
1. OQPERATIONS
For salaries and support
and for maintenance and mis-
cellaneous purposes 230,192 $ 336,683
271,683
Sec. 20. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 12, section 14, subsection 1, unnumbered
paragraph 1, 1s amended to read as follows:
For salaries, support and

-10=




s.F. D05 u.F.

O @ Ut W N

LT O T S O o N R o T N I T T S T S e I L e W T T
U W N H O WD -] B WO W D oY B W N O

malntenance of not more than

one hundred eighty-six full-

time equivalent positions and

for miscellaneous purpose€s......... S 2,206,852 5 272237998

2,013,998

Sec. 21. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 12, section 17, subsection 3, is amended
to read as follows:
3. For state aid to agri-
cultural societies (local
-5 of -3 P s 210,000 S 238,086

207,330

Sec. 22. One hundred ninety thousand (190,000) dollars
of the remaining funds appropriated by Acts of the Sixty-
fourth General Assembly, 1971 Session, chapter 19, sectiocon
1. for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1972 for various
state conservation commission capital projects shall revert
to the general fund of the state on the effective date of
this Act.

Sec. 23. Fifty-seven thousand six hundred sixty (57,660)
dollars of the remaining funds appropriated by Acts of the
Sixty-fifth General Assembly, 1974 Session, chapter 1026,
section 1, subsection 3, for the Volga Lake project shall
revert to the general fund of the state on the effective date
of this Act.

Sec. 24. Twenty-two thousand five hundred forty (22,540)
dollars of the remaining funds appropriated by Acts of the
Sixty-fifth General Assembly, 1974 Session, chapter 1026,
section 1, subsection 4, for the Brushy Creek project shall
revert to the general fund on the effective date of this Act.

Sec. 25. Thirty thousand (30,000) dollars of the remaining
funds appropriated by Acts of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly,
1974 Session, chapter 1026, sections 1 and 3, for dredging
and a study shall revert to the general fund of the state
on the effective date c¢f this Act.

-11-




@ ~] O N oH W P

= e e
S TS VR ORI SPR o TRV

(-
s RN

W W W WM NNN R NN NN
W N = O O M 0w ke W N O W

34

.-

S.F. 305 u.F.

Sec. 26. Four hundred twenty-five thousand (425,000)
dollars of the remaining funds appropriated by Acts of the
Sixty-sixth General Assembly, 1975 Session, chapter 62, sec-
tion 1, subsection 5, for various state conservation commis-
sion capital projects shall revert to the general fund of
the state on the effective date of this Act.

Sec. 27. Ten thousand (10,000) dollars of the remaining
funds appropriated by Acts of the Sixty-seventh General
Assembly, 1977 Session, ‘chapter 25, section 4, subsection
6, for cost sharing of soil conservation practices shall
revert to the general fund of the state on the effective date
of this Act.

Sec. 28. Thirty thousand (30,000) dollars of the remain-
ing funds appropriated by Acts of the Sixty-seventh General
Assembly, 1978 Session, chapter 1009, section 1, subsection
7, for cost sharing of soil conservation practices shall
revert to the general fund of the state on the effective date
of this Act.

Sec. 29. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 2, section 22, subsection 1, paragraph b,
is amended to read as follows:

b. For the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1980. ... . ittt ittt eeessnnnnnaanannns $52-36867666

49,600,000

Sec. 30. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979

Session, chapter 8, section 2, subsection 1, 1s amended to

read as follows:
1. For the division of

field operations, including

salaries and support, mainte-

nance and miscellaneous pur-

POSES . ittt ettt e e ettt $15,000,000 $35-0605-06086

14,806,455

Notwithstanding the licensing inspection reguirements of

chapters 235, 237, 237A, and 238, the department of social

=12~




S.F. D 05/H.F.

Lo N T & o B R U B A B e

services may reduce by one-half, as of the effective date
of this Act through June 30, 1981, the department's
expenditures for inspections under those chapters.

Sec. 31. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 8, section 8, subsection 1, 1s amended to
read as follows:
1. Fer aid to the blind..... cee B 20,000 s 2670860
15,500
Notwithstanding section 249A.10, the department of social

services shall not make payments under the remedial eye care

program for services provided after the effective date of
this Act through June 30, 1981.

Sec. 32. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 8, section 8, subsection 2, as amended by
Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980 Session,
chapter 1001, section 58, is amended to read as follows:

2. For aid to dependent
Children. ...ttt teeennenns 847,130,000 556720070080
55,057,680

Notwithstanding chapter 239, the department of social

services shall eliminate the unemploved parent porticon of

the aid to dependent children program as of the effective

date of this Act through June 30, 1981.
Sec. 33. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 8, section 8, subsection 4, paragraph d,

as amended by Acts of the Sixty-elighth General Assembly.

chapter 1001, section 59, is amended to read as follows:
d. Any spontanecus abor-

tion, commonly known as a mis-

30 carriage, wherein not all of

the products of conception are
expelled. . .. ... i e 588,260,000 $93-350;660
96,550,000
Sec. 34. Acts of the Sixty-eighth Generzl Assembly, 1979

Session, chapter &, section 8. suksection 6, as amended by

~13-




S.F. B3O8 H.F.

Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980 Session,
chepter 1001, section 60, is amended to read as follows:
6. For children's services $20,455,C00 $33+6536-06C
21,634,600
Notwithstanding section 234.1, subsection 4 and section

234.35, the department of social services shall not provide

foster care, after the effective date of this Act through

June 30, 1981, to any persons eighteen vears of age or older

unless those persons meet the current requirements for foster

O w m ~ Vb o

care and have been classified as mentally retarded or

developmentally disabled.

Notwithstanding the Acts of the Sixty-eighth General
Assembly, 1979 Session, chapter 8, section 16, the department
of social services, as of the effective date of this Act

through June 30, 1981, shall reduce the foster parent payment

rates by ten percent.

The department of social services, as of the effective
date of this Act through June 30, 1981, shall reduce the
subsidized adoption rates by ten percent.

Sec. 35. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 8, section 8, subsection 12, unnumbered

paragraph 1, is amended to read as follows:
For assistance to child care
centers 430,000 s 456-668
397,000
Notwithstanding section 237A.13, after the effective date
of this Act the department of social services shall not

apportion or reapportion funds appropriated to the department

to assist child care centers if those funds have not been

apportioned or reapportioned by the effective date of this
AcCt.

Sec. 36. Any administrative rules adopted pursuant to
sections 30 through 35 of this Act shall be adopted under

section 17A.4, subsection 2 and section 17A.5, subsection
2, paragraph b, subparagraph (1), and shall become effective

-14~




s.F. 905 H.F.

O 0~ & o W N

W W W W w W N R NN R R R R O R e e e b e e
o W N O Y 0 WO WO I D W O

immediately upon filing, unless a later effective date is
specified in the rules.
Sec. 37. Acts of the Sixty-elighth General Assembly, 1

979

Session, chapter 3, section 2, subsections 1 and 2, are amended

to read as follows:

1. AD HOC COMMITTEES, COUN-
CILS, AND TASK FORCES

For the payment of expenses
of ad hoc committees, councils
and task forces appointed by the
governor to research and analyze
a particular subject area rele-
vant to the problems and respon-~
sibilities of state and local
government, including the em-
ployment of prcfessional, tech-
nical and administrative staff
and the payment of per diem,
not exceeding forty dollars,
and actual expenses of commit-
tee, council or task force
members. It is the intent of
the general assembly and a
condition of this appropria-
tion that personnel hired for
the staffing of any ad hoc
committee, council, or task
force be terminated upon the
completion of the committee,
counc:il or task force's final
B o] T g s 50,000 8

2. OFFICE OF THE ADMINIS-
TRATIVE RULES COCRDINATOR
For salaires and support of

-1~

50-6006

30,000




o TN RIS B LY R S

W W W W W W B RN R NN BN N 2 b B
s W R P O W 0~ U b Wk O QO O~ oW = O

s.F. 325 u.r.

not more than two full-time
equivalent positions and mis-
cellanecus pUIDPOSES. .. i ittt vt i 8 55,762 s 55-134
54,134
Sec. 38. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 3, section 3, subsection 1, paragraph a,
subsection 2, unnumbered paragraph 1, and subsection 3, are
amended to read as follows:
a. For salaries and support
of not more than sixty-six polnt
twenty full-time equivalent po-
sitions, maintenance and miscel-
laneocus purposSes. ... vi it ittt eenn 5 804,420 $ 836-963
790,963
For the general office for
salaries and support of not more
than fifty-seven point fifty
full-time equivalent positions,
maintenance and miscellaneous
PUIPOSES . . .ttt ittt in i i en s $ 1,184,759 $ 1-395,-247
1,179,247
3. BUREAU OF LABOR
For salaries and support of
not more than ninety-two point
twelve full-time equivalent
positions, maintenance and mis-
cellaneous puUrpoOsSesS.........c.evuo... $ 1,181,330 $ 2723757522
1,161,511
Sec. 39. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 3, section 6, subsection 4, paragraphs a,
b, and ¢, are amended to read as follows:
a. For the division of the
state historical society for sal-
aries and support of not more
than seventeen full-time equiva-

=16~




s.F. 205 H.F.

(N B+  BEES DR AT V2 B S VS B 0 R

lent positions and maintenance
and miscellaneous purposes. The .
division of the state historical

socliety may publish and print

the Iowa Journal and the Iowa

Goldfinch and shall sell the

publications and use the pro-

ceeds to pay the costs of pub-
lication and printing.............. $ 441,359 $ 4431:396
436,390

b. For the division of his-

toric preservation for salaries

and support of not more than

sixteen point seventy-two full-

time equivalent positions, main-

tenance, and miscellaneous pur-

o Lo =1 = 3 $ 155,299 5 2637742

155,242 .
c. For the division of his-

toric museum and archives for

salaries and support of not more

than twenty-nine point fifty

full-time equivalent positions,

maintenance, and miscellaneous

PULPOSES . v i it ettt ettt e et eeeeaeann S 465,335 5 4ez2-324
452,724

Sec. 40. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 3, section 6, subsection &, is amended to
read as follows:

6. EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

For salaries and support of
not more than two full-time
equivalent pcsitions, mainte-

nance, and miscellanecus pur-

POSES - v vt e e s 52,321 $ 52,374 .




(o I v o B B o Y o L "L o I

W W W W w N NN R RN N NN R e e e
B W RNH O Wm0 N WY O Y W N e W = O

°"

s.F. 305 u.r.

51,424
Sec. 41. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 3, section 7, subsection 1, unnumbered
paragraph 1, is amended to read as follows:
For salaries of supreme court
justices, appellate court judges,
district court judges, district
associate judges, judicial mag-
istrates, and staff, maintenance,
equipment and miscellaneous pur-
o Lo = N $ 8,908,014 $ 8-70%7-393
8,637,393
Sec. 42. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 14, section 15, subsection 1, paragraph a,
subparagraph (1), 1s amended to read as follows:
(1) For the renovation, and
remodeling of the Robert Lucas
building...... ..ot e $ 3-0660-6086
2,000,000
Sec. 43. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 14, section 15, subsection 3, paragraph b,
1s amended to read as follows:
b. For the state's share of
the city of Ames twenty-fourth
street and Stange road widening
project covered under section

three hundred seven A point five

(307A.5) of the Code............... S 135-660
102,000
Sec. 44. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 19, section 1, subsection 1, is amended to

read as follows:

1. For the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1979 and
ending June 30, 1981, there is appropriated from the general
fund of the state to the office for planning and programming

-18-




sF. D05 u.rF.

for use by youth services in the division of manpower, the
amount of one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) dellars for .
the fiscal year 1979-1980 and the amount of &we~-hundred fifty 4
thousand ¢256-7086863 (50,000) dollars for the fiscal year 1980-
1981, or so much thereof as 1s necessary, for the purpose
of carrying out the juvenile victim restitution program created
by this Act.
Sec. 45. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 11, section 2, subsection 1, paragraph a,

OO ] 0 e W

is amended to read as follows:

e
- O

a. For salaries and support

[
[ 8]

of not more than twenty-four

=
W

fuli-time equivalent positions

[
W

and for maintenance and miscel-

i
w

laneous purposes 600,300 614,260
608,058
Sec. 46. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 11, section 3, subsection 1, paragraph a,

R S Sy
O @ 1 O

1s amended to read as follows:

28]
(@]

a. For salaries and support
of not more than one hundred

[ T A
(3% I o

fifty-three full-time equivalent

[o¥]
W

positions, and for maintenance

[y}
LS

and miscellaneous purposes of

[a®)
wn

the department, criminal justice

o
(o)}

information system, and radio
communications $ 4,199,650 S 4-208+950
4,165,950
Sec. 47. Acts of the Sixty~eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 11, section 4, subsection 1, 1s amended to

w W N oW
H o WO W~

read as follows:

W
>

1. For salaries, support,

{u
w

maintenance and miscellaneous
purposes $ 5,229,300 S B-2967666
5,104,000

w
=

(9%
W




(o TN o o IR B+ LR ¥ o " ST WS B O T S

o T = T S Ry =
oo W H O

=
oW -3

Wow W ow W kNN N RN R R N N
B WO W M N e W O W

@

s.F. 305 u.r.

Sec. 48. The funds available from allotments which are
modified because of the execution of the authority undex
section 8.31 as contained 1n executive orders numbers 38 and
40 shall revert to the general fund of the state on the
effective date o6f this Act or on the effective date of the
allocation, whichever is later.

Sec. 49. Executive orders numbers 38 and 40 executed
pursuant to section 8.31 shall remain in full force and effect
for allocations of standing unlimited appropriations through
June 30, 1981.

Sec. 50. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance,
takes effect from and after its publication in The Red Oak
Express, a newspaper published in Red 0Oak, Iowa, and in The
Cedar Rapids Gazette, a newspaper published in Cedar Rapids,
Iowa.

EXPLANATION

1. Sections 1 and 2 of this bill decrease the appropriation
to the mental health advisory council for the 1980-1981 fiscal
vear from $50,000 to $36,000 and also decrease the standing
appropriation to the state mental aid fund for the 1980-1981
fiscal year from $1,075,000 to $575,000.

2. Sections 3 through 7 of this bill make reductions to
appropriations to educational agencies for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 1980, except as otherwise noted, as follows:

a. Commission for the blind

Operating funds -- 575,000
b. Department of public instruction
School food service -- $181,000
School budget review committee
(appropriation for the fiscal period begin-
ning July 1, 1979 and funds reverting June
30, 1981) =-- 528,188
School budget review committee -- $1,000,000
Iowa industrial start-up training program ~-- $150,000
c. Board of regents

-20-




S.F. ﬁO.;/H.F.

Tuition replacement for revenue bonding costs -- $185,000

Section 7 requires the state comptroller to deduct the
unreserved fund balances of the area education agencies on
June 30, 1980 from the amount certified to generate funds
for special education support services for each area, leaving
a five percent balance. This does not affect state cost per
pupil or district cost per pupil.

3. Sections 8 through 15 of this bill relate to
appropriations to the state department of health and the Iowa

WD ) e W N

=
(@]

department of veterans affairs, for the 1980-1981 fiscal year.

[
[

Sections 8 through 15 decrease appropriations to the
department of health.
Section 13 decreases the appropriation for medical

o
B oW b

procedures involved in rape investigations from $45,000 to

‘-_h
(V2]

$25,545. The section also decreases the appropriation for

=
62

autopsies of suspected victims of sudden infant death syndrome
frem $28,000 to $14,288.

Section 14 decreases the appropriation to the Iowa .
department of veterans affairs for the war orphans educational
aid fund from $35,000 to $26,610.

Section 15 transfers any unencumbered or unobligated moneys
in the plumbing code fund to the general fund of the state.

4. Sections 16 through 28 of this bill reduce several
appropriations to the operations and capital projects of

[EC R SR WS I VI S S I L
N W N H O O

natural resource agenciles. The reductions in operations are

3]
(&3]

as follows: state conservation commission administrative
fund by $15,750; great river road study by $37,500; Iowa
development commission by $90,000; energy policy council by
$65,000; department of environmental quality by $200,000;
and state aid to local fairs by $2,670.

The capital reductions are as follows: various conservation

W W W N M
MOHE O W L

commissicn cepital projects by $190,000; Volga Lake project

w
W

by $57.669; Brushy Creek project by $22,540; dredging of lakes

w
s

and study by $30,003; wvarious conservation ccmmission projects
by $425,0C0; and soll conservation cost sharing by $40,000. ‘

w
wn

-21-




Lo R e B v B - TV R S VoI LV

W W ow w W Wk RN R DN N RN R e
GV s W O 0 0 s B W H O W oy b W

s F. D05 u.r,

5. Section 29 of the bill decreases by $1,700,000 the
appropriation made to the salary adjustment fund for the 1980-
1681 fiscal vyear.

6. Sections 30 through 35 of this bill relate to
appropriations to the department of social services for the
1980-1981 fiscal vear. The bill amends certain appropriations
provisions affecting the department's budget.

They reduce the department's appropriation for field
operations by $193,545. $65,550 of the reduction is attribu-
table to a required reduction by one-half in licensing inspec-
tions under chapters 235, 237, 237A, and 238 for the remainder
of the 1980-1981 fiscal year. 530,000 of the reduction is
attributable to reduced services in field operations for the
remainder of the 1980-1981 fiscal year. $97,995 of the
reduction is attributable to reduced field staff due to the
elimination of the unemployed parents portion of the aid to
dependent children program under section 3 of the bill.

They reduce the department's appropriation for remedial
eye care by $4,500 by eliminating remedial eye care under
section 249A.10 for the remainder of the 1980-1981 fiscal
year.

They reduce the department's appropriation for the aid
to dependent children program by $1,042,320 by eliminating
unemployed parent benefits for the remainder of the 1980-1981
fiscal year.

They reduce the department's appropriation for the medical
assistance {Medicaid) program by $1,200,000.

They reduce the department's appropriation for children’'s
services by $395,400. 8$267,000 of the reduction is at-
tributable to the elimination of foster care payments to per-
sons 18 years or older, unless the persons are mentally
retarded or developmentally disabled, for the remainder of
the 1980-1981 fiscal year. $120,000 ¢f the reducticon 1is
attributable to a 10 percent reduction in the foster parent
payment rates for the remainder of the 1980-1981 fiscal year.

~22-




s.1«*.._905 H.F.

(TR« RS N T Y R R

bR NN NN R R RN b bl B e e 2
WO ] N ap W DO w0 o

30

reduction in the subsidized adoption rates for the remainder
of the 1980-1981 fiscal year.

They reduce the department's appropriation for assistance
to child care centers by $3,000 by prohibiting the depart-

$8,400 of the reduction is attributable to a 10 percent .

ment from appertioning or reapportioning funds after the
effective date of this Act.

Section 36 allows the department's administrative rules,
adopted pursuant to and after the effective date of this Act,
to be effective immediately upon filing.

7. Sections 37 through 44 of this bill decrease
appropriations for the current fiscal year as follows:

a. They decrease fund for expenses of ad hoc committees
and task forces and for the administrative rules coordinator
by $20,000 and $1,000 respectively.

b. They decrease by 520,000 funds for general support
of the office for planning and programming; cuts funds for
merit employment by 5$16,000; and decreases funds for the ‘

bureau of labor by $16,000.

c. They cut moneys for the state historical department
by $5,000 for the state historical socilety; $6,500 for the
division of historic preservation and $10,000 for the division
of historic museum and archives.

d. They cut the executive council's appropriation by $750.

e. They cut general support for the courts by $70,000.

f. They cut the original $3,000,000 for the remodeling
of the Lucas building by $1,000,000.

g. They reduce funds for the state's share of a road
project in Ames by $23, 000.

h. They reduce funds for the juvenile victim restitution
program from $250,000 to $50,000.

8. Sections 45 and 46 of the bill reduce the 1980-1981
fiscal year appropriation to the Iowa law enforcement academy
by $6,14% for salaries, support, maintenance, and miscellaneous
purposes and reduce the 1980-1981 fiscal year appropriation ‘

-23-




O 0~ 0 s W

=
<

S.F. 308" H.F.

to the department of public safety by $43,000.

9. The bill reverts funds not allocated because of the
governor's reduction under section 8.31 of the Code and states
that the authority executed by the governor in regard to
standing appropriations shall remain in effect through June
30, 1981.

LSB 1670S 69
sg/rh/8.2




A

SENATE FILE 30%

Amend H- 3297as follows:
1. Page 10, line 46 by 'nserting after the

rd "diploma" the words "or a hich school equivalency
ploma, as orovided in chapter 259A".
H-3298 FILED MARCH 16, 1981 BY AVENSON of Fa
ADOPTED (p Fot) | ‘ yette
SENATE FILE 305
H-3299 N :
1 Amend Senate File 305, as amended, passed and
2 reprinted by the Senate, as follows: '
3 1. Page 7, by inserting aftexr line 17 the
4 following:
5 "The licensing and inspection feas for heauty
5 barpber shops snall be recuced bv the
7 ng certifica Y division
8 luztion ] jo)e)
9 e de ]
it ecti
il s
H-3295 FILED MARCH 16, 1981 BY WELSH of Dubuque
LOST (7« 569 ) '
" SENATE FILE 305
2-3300 ‘ v
. Amend Senate File 305 as amended, passed‘ and
2 reprinted by the Senate as follows:
3 i. Page 7, by striking Line & and 1nsert1ng in
4 lieu thereof tne figure "538, O"
H-3300 FILED MARCH 16, 19381 BY WELSH of Dubuque
(

o

wj..FJHFJHFJM

__'” (f g/0)

SENATE FILE 305

]
W
(#3]
o
bt

w.

Anend Senate File 305, as amende
reorinited by the Senate, as follows: :
1. Page 20, by inserting after line 19 the

following: '

"Sec. . A political subdivision shall be
reimbursed by the state for any additional costs
incurred by it as a result of the executicn of the
authority under section 8.31 as contained
in executive orders 38 and 40, and the reduct 1on,

o 0,

;, passed and

W~ UVds W OWOKJA ULt WwN

reversion, and allocation of Drcv1ouslv appropr itated
funds contained in this Act, ujpon certification of
such costs to the state compirollier. Such costs
Sshall bDe certified by the polizical suou1v151on to
the state comptroller prior toc January 1, 1982.
No claims Tor reimbursement under this section shall
be paid until the unobligated state general Iund
balance on June 30 of the previcus fiscal year
exceeds sixty million dollars."
~-3301 FILED MARCH 16, 19381 BY AVENSCN of Fayetze
0sT XJQ/




A

ORI U D WK

Sa

1981 REGULAK 5. _iON

DAILY

OUSE CL:> ST ET
TUESDAY, MARCH 17, 1981 |
SENATE FILE 305

297

Amend Senatz2 File 305, as amended, passed and
reprinted by the Senate, as follows:
1. By striking everything after the enacting
clause and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
"Section 1. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General
Assembly, 1979 Session, chapter 9, section 3,
subsection 5, as amended by Acts of the Sixty-~eighth
General Assenbly, 1980 Session, chapter 1001, section
15, is amended to read as follows:
5. MENTAL HEALTH ADVISORY
COUNCIL
For salaries and support of
not more than thiree full-time
equivalent positions annually,
maintenance and miscellaneous
PULDOSES . e e v vewssossossaossaonsoss S - 64,269 - S 560686
36,000
Sec. 2. Notwithstanding section 227.17, there
is appropriated from the general fund of the state,
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1980, and ending
June 30, 1981, to the state mertal aid fund the sum
of four hundred forty thousand (440,000) dollars.
Any unencunbered or unobligated balance in the fund
on June 30, 1981, shall revert to the general fund.
Sec. 3. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
1979 Sesscion, chapter 13, section 1, is amended to
read as follows:
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the genera
fund of the state for each fiscal year of the fiscal
biennium beginning July 1, 1279 and ending June 30,
1881, the following amounts, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, to be used by the following agency
for the purposes designated:
1979-1980 1980-1981
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

IOWA COMMISSION FOR THE
BLIND. -
For salaries, support, main-
tenance and miscellaneous pur-
POSES . i vttt et rssacansscosasasnnsss S 949,000 $ 842+008
_ 867,000
Sec. 4. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
1979 Session, chapter 13, section 7, subsection 3,
paragraph ¢, is amended to read as follows:
c. For Iowa industrial
start-up training program.......... S 200,000 S 266,660
56,000
Sec. 5. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
1979 Session, chapter 13, section 7, subsections 8
and 10, are amcnded to read as follows:




g

won

H 09
A

[¢]

e
<
ot

»m

o
w9
19.Q

O

L

-
»

¢:m~qb\m.bujm+a

NN DN
SOy O W O

\¥)
> 0

N

W Www
N O

¥

W

) W W
1>

W W G
N Oy

w
[00]

W
(@ Ne

(& 2T ST SN N S T s S T AS
QW Q00T W

T
- 3
<0
~

1981

3
EX
o

8. SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE

For the purpose of provid-
ing assistance to students en-
rolled in public school dis-
tricts and nonpublic schools
oi ithe state ifior breakfasts,
lunches and minimal eguipnent
programs with the funds being
used as state matching funds
for feder:l programs and which
shall be sbhursed according
to federai regulationS....ceeeeee... $ 3,488,000 S 32+

3

0. SCHOOL BUDGET REVILEW
1TTE

COMMITTEE . . v it ittt et cienennaseess S 350-886 $ 73067560
271,812 300,040

a. From the funds appropriated to the school
budget rcvicw committee for fiscal 1220~-1%81
niRE -shati-be~used

e —ynnsSyatl:y

g=ea: S Tak ~eyLtabiens~2reiwding

SEF U se—s£~%ﬁe—ﬁeeé~£63~Eﬁpéaeereze
vahiote reperr-ei~verzsies~and two hundred
thousand {(230,000) dollars or as much thereoi as
necessary snall be used exclusively for graents to
public schools and for nonpublic school pupils for
programs for insitruction in the Engiish language,
a transiticnal bilingual procram, or other special
instruction program within the recuirements of sections
eighteen {18 ) and ulHDteOn {(19) o1i this Act. From -
the two hundred thousand (200,000) dollisrs for a
transitional pilingual, instruction in the English
language or other special instruction program, the
school budget review committee may allocate an amount
not to exceed ten thousand {10,G600) dolliars to the
department of public instruction to cover the actual
and necessary costs of adlinlstering the program as
required in section nineteen (19) of this Act.

'b. From the funds appropriated tec the school
budget rcvlew com mlttec for the Iiscal vear 1979%-1980
& ; -¢2867+8605 seventy~-cne thousand
eignt h'na:ca {71,812) coiiars shall be used
exciusively = cntal aid To public school
districts fcr tion eguipnent needs wiaich
would become gcause oI the furnishing of
Transportaclio: i ii¢c scnool pupils under chapter
two nunared elg i (285) oI the Coce and any
unused funds i d oy this leltered subparagradh
paragraph sha1* not revert until June 30, 1931.

6. Acts of the Sixty-eigath Geusral Assendly,

§
[S%]
f




Page Three
sarch 17, 1981

Page Three
H-3297

WU WHN L

. Area

1979 Session, chapter 14, section 1, subsection 1,
is amended to read as followsrs
1. For aliocation by the
state board oi regents to the
state university of Iowa, the
Iowa state university cof sci-~
ence and technology, and the
university of northern Iowa
in such amounts as may be nec-
essary to reimburse such in-
stitutions for deficiencies
in their operating funds re-
sulting from the pledging of
tuitions, student fees and
charges end jnstitutional in-
come to finance the cost of
providing acacemic and ad-
ministrative buildings and
facilities anc utility ser-
vices at such institutions......... $ 4,250,000 S

Unobligated or unencumbered funds remaining on
June 30, 1980, from funds appropriated by this
subsection for the fiscal vear beginning July 1, 1979,
shall revert to the general fund on September 30,
1980. Uncblicated or unencuimbered funds remalning
on June 30, 1$81, from funds appropriated by this
subsection for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1980,
shall revert to the general fund on September 30,
1981.

Sec. 7. Notwithstanding chapters 273, 281, and
442, relating to the allocation of special education
support services costs ¢f area education agencies
by the state comptrolier, for the school year beginning
July 1, 1980 and ending June 30, 1981, the state
comptroller shall deduct from the amount certified
to generate funds for special education support
services for each area the following listed amounts
and shall recalculate the amounts due from each
district to its area education agency:
Areca
Area
Area

.
.
.
.
.
3
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

Area
Area
Axrca
Area
Aresa
Area

OO0 Ud W

.

.

L] *

. .

.

. *
ROROROESHEHEGEORGEE O

~ ~
W @
cy
~ -.!

[N O]
D
ekl

467,382

5,414
76,382
49,346

101,791
140,803
24,102

607,158




SOVENOUDWNFOOOIOUNR O K

N N e R R SN S
9 |

SR OOV WNE OWEH MU ds Wt

3
K3

XY Oy Ut

OO

LS TSN SN SN N ST SN S NS SIS ) P I SV TV R OO I AN EV I VI TR VIS I U TR AV IR S RS IR AN I OV

e Four
257 \
ot TP -
Area 13 0 0 0 L e b h i e e e e e e s e e .. 8
BYea 14 . v v 4 e i e h e e e e e e e e e e e .. . 8 11,839
Arca 15 ¢ v v v i e e e e d e e e e e e e e e e e . 8
Brea 10 . . . . i vt e it e e e e e e e e e e . . B
The amounts deducted snhall not affect the
calculation of the state cost per pupil or any district
cost per pupil for the school year beginning July
i, 1le&i. .
Sec. 8. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
1879 session, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 1,
paragraph a, is avended to read as follows:
a. Central administration.
For salaries and support of
net more than three full~tinme
eguivaient positions annually,
maintenance and miscellanaous : :
DU DOS S e it isrevtcscssenocannsanes 9 73,503 $ FRA228
’ £1,591
Sec. 9. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
197% Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 2,
as arended bv Acts of the Sixtv-eignth General
Assenbly, 19830 Session, chapter 1001, section 16,
iz cmended To read as follows: ’
2. BEALTH TACILITIES DI-
VISION
a. Health facilities sex-
vice. ;
For saiarxies and suppnort of
1ot more tThan sixktv-eight point
four full-time eguivalent posi-
tions annually, maintenance and
miscellaneolus PUIPOSES.ceeeareecoas 9 554,102 S 545-388
4 ' 537,121
b. Feezlth planning agency. :
For salaries and support of i
ncet more than thirteen full-time §
eguivaient positions annually, :

maintenance and miscellaneous

cate of ne=d.
s and support of
siy full-time
iticas annually,

ice and miscellaneous

T et e easieaaceieresceanenes S 162,108 $ 296,244

| . 186,178
Sec. 10. Acts of the Sixtv-eichth General Assembly,
1679 Session, chaptrer 9, secticon 4, subsecti ng 3,

e




Page Five
March 17, 1981

Page Five
-

3

1 4, and 5 are amended to read as follows:
2 3. DISEASE PREVENTION DI-

3 VISION

4 For salaries and support cof

5 not more than thirty-seven point
6 six full-time eguivalent posi=-

7 tions in the fiscal vear begin-
8 ning July 1, 1979 and ending

9 June 30, 1980 and not more than
10 thirty-one point six full-tine
11 equivalent positions in the
12 fiscal year beginning July 1,
13 1980 and ending June 30, 1981,
14 meintenance and miscellanecus

1 UL POSES e et v eevaoevecsacaseosanaes 9 538,673 S £E36-0085
P .
16 513,258

17 4., RECORDS AND STATIS-
18 TICAL DIVISIONW
19 For salaries and support
20 of not more than twenty-nine
1 full-time eguivalent positions
22 annually, maintenance and mis-

23 cellaneous PULDOSES . et reorcesoanee B 402,698 $ 46057444
& 381,820

25 5. LICENSING AND CERTIFI-

26 CrwION DIVISION

27 For salaries and support of

28 not more than seventeen full-
29 time egquivalent positions an-
30 nually, maintenance and miscel-

31 1aNEOUS PUIPOSES. v cecoraseoscosease 9 544,584 $ 549-56%
32 538,410
33 It is the intent of the general assembly that the

34 licensing and certification division prepare estimates
35 of projected revenues to be generated by the licensing,
36 certification and examination fees ¢f each board as

37 well as a projzction of the fairly apportioned

38 adninistrative costs attributabie to each board.

39 It is the further intent of the general assembly that
40 ecach board annually review and adjust its schedule

£1 of fees so that, as nearly as possible, projected

42 veveanues equal projecteda costs and further that an

43 imbalance in revenuess and costs in one year shall

44 »e offset in the subseguent fiscal vear.

45 Sec. 11. Acts of the Sixty-eighth Generai Assembly,
46 1979 Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 6,

47 unnumbered paragraph 1, as amended by Acts of the

48 Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1930 Session, chapter
49 1001, section 17, is amenced to read as follows:

50 For salaries and support of

-5-




ge S5IX
:rch 17, 19381

‘not more than sixty full-time
guivalent positions annually,
maintenancz and niscellaneous
PUIDOS S . i i vttt neseennnssonnnsnaeee $ £79,931 S 8§8%+323
862,579

ec. 12 Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
e n, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 7,

OOMIO U WN -

as amended by Acts of the Sixty-eighth
ly, 1980 Session, chapter 1001, section
C

amended to read as follows:
‘a. Comumunity health divi-

e
o
}..

12 sion.

13 {1) For salaries and sup-

~14 port cf not more than forty-four

15 fulli-time eguivalent positions

16 arnnvally of which two shall be

17 for deaf services, mailntenance

18 and miscellaneous purposSeS....... .. § 982,111 $ 37443+376
19 1,415,828
20 {(2) Of the appromriation <~he 1630-1981 fiscal

21 vear, the sum of sixty thousand (59, Ouu, doilars is

22 allocated for deaf servi 23, . sum ¢of three hundred

23 fifty tno {3 $1e 1la 5 ellocated for

24 the renal ase and the sum of twenty

25 Thousand 8oC) < S ai ated for the

25 emereency ical service prcg

27 Sec. 1 Acts of the Sixnty ral Assembly,

238 197% Sess chapter S, secti ion 7,

29 pearagranh and ¢, are amenae folicows:

30 . Ra nvestigations.

3% For ned 1 procedures re-

32 guired by tion seven hundred

33 nine point n {(702.10) of the

34 Code....... e s e e e ee e e § 45,000 3 £5+5868
35 25,545
35 c. Sudcen infant death

38 . For reimbursing counties

3% for expenses resulting from

40 autoprsies of susgpected victins

41 of sudden infant death syn-

42 drome reguired under section

43 three hundred thirty-nine

L& porntT s=van (32¢9.7) of the

L5 Codée. .. e et e e e s e e e S 285,000 3
L5

L7 Sec. <. Acts of the Sixt;—r'ght: General Assemcly,
L5 187% Session, chapter 9, section &, subsection 2,

4% 1s amendad Lo read as Ifoliows:

50 2. For tTine war orphans

-0



Page Seveh
March 17, -1981

Page Seven
H-3297

educational aid fund......cieee.... $ 35,000 s 35-006

1
2
3 Sec. 15. Notwithstanding section 135.15, any

4 unencumbered or unobligated moneys in the plumbing

5 code fund on the effective date of this Act shall

6 immediately revert to the general fund of the state.

7 Sec. 16. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
8 1979 Session, chapter 12, section 4, subsection 1,

9 is amended to read as follows:

10 1. DIVISION OF LANDS AND

11 WATERS

12 For deposit in the state

13 conservation fund from the gen-

14 eral fund of the state for sal-

15 aries, support, maintenance,

16 egquipment and miscellaneous

17 purposes for not more than two

18 hundred eighty-eight full-time

19 equivalent positions of the

20 division, and for maintenance

21 of state parks, waters, and

22 forests, and including not more

23 than one million two hundred

24 seventy-five thousand one hun-

25 dred two (1,275,102} dollars

26 during the fiscal year begin~

27 ning July 1, 1979 and one mil-

28 lion two hundred sevegty-gseven

29 sixty-one thousand eane four

30 hundred eieghty-sever-¢i+24%+18%9

31 thirtv-seven (1,261,437) dol~-

32 lars during the fiscal year be=-

33 ginning July 1, 1980 which shall

34 be available for the administra-

35 tion fund from the state con-

36 servation fund in compliance

37 with the provisions of section

38 one hundred seven point seven- .
39 teen (107.17) of the Code.......... $ 5,077,176 TS 45922-848

40 4,907,088

41 Sec. 17. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,

42 1979 Session, chapter 12, section 4, subsection 8,

43 ig amended to read as follows:

44 8. GREAT RIVER ROAD STUDY

45 From the general fund of

46 the state for the great river

47 road stUdy. . . ittt eacannans $ 25,000 S 37500
48 Sec. 18. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,

49 1979 Session, chapter 12, section 10, subsection 1,

50 paragraph a, 1is amended to read as follows:

-7

26,610




*  Page Eight
Marcn 17, 1981
Qe riont
G-3287
hd a. Feor salaries and. sup-
2 mert of not more than flfcy~
3 ¢uignt zull-time eguivalent po-
4 sntions, and maintenance and
5 miscellanzous PLUrpPoOsSeS............. $ 1,968,820 $ 276747623
S 1,984,628
7 Sec. 9. Acts of the Sixty-eighith General Assenbdly,
S ic7S¢ Session, chapter 12, section 13, subsection 1,
S a: amendsd by ACLs of the Sixty-zichin Ceneral
10 Assenily, 1930 Session, chcnuer 1001, section 206,
11 is amended t©o read as follows:
iz 1. QFERATIONS
i3 For saiaries and support
& and for maintenance and mis-
15 CeLianedusS SUIDCSES . L.t ieriaaes.. $ 230,192 s 329563853
iz 271,633
17 Sec. 20. Acis of the Sixty-eighth Gsneral Pssemol
12 1%7S Session. chapiaxr 12, section 14, subsection i,
19 unnuwdered soragraph i, is anmendsd to read as follows:
20 TOr s£aiarias, SuLDOrt and
21 maintenancs of net nore than
22 one nundcred Clq:’lt}'—SlX fuii-
4‘ 23 eCuivalentT positions and
"W 24 for miscellensedus Durposes......... $ 2,206,852 $ 2-233+553
25 2,013,298
23 fec. ZI.. ACcIo of the Siriy-eighnth Sencral Asseonbly,
27 1979 Sescion, chapuexr 12, section 17, subsection 3,
23 23 an2nded o read ac follows:
29 2. For stczite aid to agri-
3C ¢guitural societlies {iocal .
I Sl of =35 - 210,000 3 226-605
3z 207,230
33 Sec. 22. Cne nundred ninety thousgand (190,000 ]
3& Goiiexs of tne :emalning funds appropriatcd by Acts
35 ¢f the Sixtv-fourth General Asserbly, 1971 Session,
56 chaopter 19, becblod 1, for the iiscal year beginnin
37 Juiv 1, 1872 for various state conscervaltion tommission
38 capital projects shalli revert to the general fund
3% of the statz on the effective date of this Act.
40 Seo. 23. :11tV-seven thousand six nundred sixst;
£1 (537,650) delilars f th ining funds appropriated
%2 2y ACLS 0L uwhe Sixtv- fl » Czneral Assenhly, 1974
43 Bazsszon, Chooid 1025, ion 1, suonsecTion 3, Ior
L4 v Volnh Lase pDrosject Tavert Lo The general
L nd X T LIS ¢h Tao TeCi.ve GaTe o Lhiis ACT.
L3 ec. 272, Trrentyv-iws zand ifnve nundzed forwy
&7 548y & 2 cl e ining funds apmropriated
JQ. L8 vos o Whe Saxty-iz cneral Lssesdliy, 19874
Rt n, chozier 2026, icn L, subneciics &, for
50 usny Cregk projed naili revert o Thic general



Page Nine
March 17, 1981
Page Nine
H-3297

fund on the effective date of this Act.
Sec. 25. Thirty thousand (30,000) dollars of the
remaining funds appropriated by Acts of the Sixty-
fifth General Assembly, 1974 Session, chapter 1026,
sections 1 and 3, for dredging and a study shall
revert to the general fund of the state on the
effective date of this Act.
Sec. 26. Four hundred twenty-five thousand
(425,000) dollars of the remaining funds appropriated
10 by Acts of the Sixty-sixth General Assembly, 1976
11 Seusion, chapter 1205, section 1, subsection 1, for
12 various state conservation commission capital projects
13 shall revert to the general fund of the state on the
14 effective date of this Act.
- 15 Sec. 27. Ten thousand (10,000) dollars of the

16 remaining funds appropriated by Acts of the Sixty-~

17 seventh General Assembly, 1977 Session, chapter 25,
18 section 4, subsection 6, for cost sharing of soil

19 conservation practices shall revert to the general

20 fund of the state on the effective date of this Act.
21 Sec. 28. Thirty thousand (30,000) dollars of the
22 remaining funds appropriated by Acts of the Sixty-

23 seventh General Assembly, 1978 Session, chapter 1009,
24 section 1, subsection 7, for cost sharing of soil

25 conservation practices shall revert to the general

26 fund of the state on the effective date of this Act.
27 Sec. 29. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
28 1979 Session, chapter 2, section 22, subsection 1,

29 paragraph b, is amended to read as follows:

WOk

30 b. For the fiscal year beginning

31 JUlY 1, 1980 . eteeteneeneoeesoosoeaneossecaaonsasea $53+-3606+608
32 49,500,000
33 Sec. 3U. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,

34 1979 Session, chapter 8, section 2, subsection 1,
35 is amended to read as follows:

36 1. For the division of

37 field operations, including

38 salaries and support, mainte-

39 nance andc miscelilaneous pur-

40 PDOSES ..t et tesvssnosssesaacacans .... $15,000,000 $+5-0060-6686
41 14,904,450
42 Notwithstanding the licensing inspection

43 requirements of chanters 235, 237, 237A, and 238,

44 ithe departhnent of social C€rv*css may reduce by one-—
45 half, as of the effective date of this Act through

46 June 30, 1981, the depavitment's expenditures I1or

47 inspections under those chapters.

48 Sec. 31. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
49 1979 Session, chapter 8, section &, subsection 1,

50 is amended to read as follows

-9-




DO DD WO
DO DO [N ]
nw w DO O
~ - i~ -~ I~ .
D [ Nw) GRS
0 uh D D
4 DO
[ DN I~ ~
~ s~ ~ 11 e ~
o o} D D ST 0 > ve
U M ool )] Uy =i L o - in
ol ol~g ) 9 e 0 aq  F
SlElols g g e M i m 0 g 0
HlPiHojw 4B W ol rma & "3 S < @ o~
o] wledjtn ~ 0 8 Oialeiatuin < 5 JOlolg ol 0 o
O3 <P v AL OB > 1 O o 1] KoY RIS Gl e O
o glojd| < A ) b jod” e o O 4 $4} < 4 P N
e} R Lol ROl e & ¢ w0 (@] SRR RS BN ROSTRS o (@] <! S ) @)
o MOl O 1 - < O} & O o SIRTRY| 1
~ QS OIRTS e ~ « 4 Q ~ o i S o
(o] Q4 >|lOl4 4 42~ o P wn 0O Qi
N ClNio|IEio O xXxo G} 0o Yo S SYROIRG; J
O A VD ~ D omY  <h 43 120 «
CHQIMIY 1NN - w3 W ~ @] LN ks3]
ol 0.0 o Loo] i) n o I8 NES ] g
Lrshng 3OO0 3 g ™~ 6 . 8]
w Plefolbng un g Ur Mo~ w0 Ui
oo RN L1 e 73 ¢ o
. serAlos ~ 0 , AR . 9] 4 O
. O Sl H o . 04O . o
. RO =] K o n . o v . . i 4
. SO o . [ . = O @
. | Gl 1 Oun ~ . Q Py M . . UK @)
. OV E R R i N S IS IV IR B w3l
. <t ISIRGIER IR 6 N e 0 Moo S I LR ) oy 0 o)
s NI OPGE O L O R U O-+4 O 0 ™ Ik U]
te] Ol et O 4 B O . G o o o
o jul Nt i o> Q S Qe > o 1)
. o] gl A4 QT 0O - G O G 3
Lo IS 1 (o R e O B A g e S ~AS 0@ e RRTIR) !
L P Plg o T BN VIR SR G ~bim ] POl M g
[SINoIRGE 4 [ R e n G [S TN ! o { 1 e 3
(V] Oy 40 o3 13 Q. © L4 O T W ola o i}
e wlup={oMt~ U a.q OG0 - Hw] ¢ Ol @ - 0 INIRVY RS
49 OR VO WU IFITOO » - < 3 n 9 Glato
08 n o O R it g oo o }3 -
O NI @ ~2 a0 o (AR SN I (s ¥ 3 4
4 2 s JE B R | . i LD oY e O
[ORNSIRT It I B O ) O« Mo o] O o
o] T WA Q P O b o I A Lo
s N 20 a1 4 . ~ Py 04 i R
« 3 O~ U g . )] Qo0 44 0 ast by
¢« O Y in G EAd . : il 0] e} el
M A T I AR T N SRS o
O M N LCLay @K g S 3 7w o~ d O 13 43
frq (RS O G GY IEORIS RN S I PR [
Q) WY Qo Qe o = SEENOHEN
Vo 3 31 w WD 44 ol
' d D4 O ¢ <~ O ROLI . O 1)
4 nNno D MY g N W VAR (IO BV IANG) Z R R O .
oS S I o O H O Oy I L RIRS NI o ‘
N3O I B¢ IS % [SX T Fo R L) BN 7] (R ST N o
- 0P PO vl 83 el e olol g P o

O el NP0 DD OO O

HENO PO O A NMPINWOWSDO D O O 0O
' o LI S A U LI IR A NS IR O B A T

el e e e e e e DO N Y H

2
2
2
Z
z




age Eleven
March 17, 1981

‘Page Eleven

‘H-3297
1 For assistance to child care
2 CeNLEerS. ...t ivenenneasnnnn eees B 400,000 S
3
4 Notwithstanding section 237A.13, after the effective
5 date of this Act the department of social services
6 shall not apportion or reavportion funds approepriated -
7 to the department tTo agsist child care centers if
8 those funds have not been apportioned or reapportioned
9 by the effective date of this Act.

47

Sec. 35. Any administrative rules adopted pursuant
to sections 30 thrcugh 35 of this Act shall be adopted
under section 17A.4, subsection 2 and section 17A.5,
subsection 2, paragraph b, subparagraph (1), and shall
become effective immediately upon filing, unless a
later effective date is specified ir the rules.

Sec. 36. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
1979 Session, chapter 3, section 2, subsections 1
and 2, are amendec to read as follows:

l. AD HOC COMMITTEES, COUN-

CILS, AND TASK FORCES

For the pavment of expenses
of ad hoc commitiees, councils
and task forces appointed by the
governor to research and analyze
& particular subject area rele-
vant to the problems and respon=-
sibilities of state and local
government, including the en-
ployment of professional, tech-
nical and administrative staff
and the payment of per diem,
not exceeding forty dollars,
and actual expenses of commit-
tee, council or task force
members. It is the intent of
the general assembly and a
condition of this appropria-~
tion that personnel hired for
the staffing of any ad hoc
committee, council, or task
force be terminated upon the
completion of the committee,
council or task force's final
report.. e e venns et e . S 50,000 S

2. OFFICE OF THE ADMINIS-
TRATIVE RULES COORDINATOR

For salaires and support of
not more than two full~time
eguivalent pos.tions and mis-

-11-

400+0600
397,000

50,0880
30,000




rage

A
K

¥}

N RO B0 B0 RO N INY bt b bt bt et [ bt e
LDOUBWN OO U W GO To U W -

U1l > D b s s
O OIO0 Nk W

Twelve

9rch 17, 1981

age Twelve
-3297

N
02]

G o
W

W

ww
Wi

)

U

G W

3

&

-t

N

o n

7

2

cellaneous purposes................ § 55,762

1979 Session, chapter 3, section 3, subsection 1,

varagraph a, subsection 2, unnumbered paragraph 1,

and subsection 3, are amended to read as follows:
a. Yor SdlaLlES and support

0of not more than sixty-six point

wenty full-time equivalent po-

sitions, maintenance and nmiscel-

laneous pPUIPOSES. . ittt eeenneeans S 804,420

For the general office for
es and support of not more
i n point fifty
uivalient positions,
enance and miscellansous
B e rttereaenasannoneeenneanss $ 1,184,759

3 Hh oot I

:‘?
oomoo s

h{j

i
neras
P 2
eCT1ion «,
cad
.

SN }—J.

more 3
eguiva- :
enance
es. The
the state nistorical
puo¢1sh and print
;a¢ and the Jowa
all sell the
use the pro-
costs oi pup-~
inting.e.ceeieieeeee.. § 443,359

k*m ﬁ(brw<

el S tgiga

5001ets

o
)
(D
g
e}

:SL
(31

!(_ 4

0O H
O r+ g)rw RN
p
-
Y oW
O.l D

Leirel
ﬁﬁ)ﬁPJOKQHM‘Pw+m
QJ "f: [¢7]
Lo} p‘- v

b

,,
12
8]

3 O

TN P—-
i P-
’.J

- D
0o

0

ivision of his-
n for salaries
ict more tThan

ol ve*n:v-—tvo full

Lain-

Ll
O -
o]

P
3o

by toj
T O
ur by
[¢]

O

Mot
by
o

3
£ h
W0
D £
1,
(’f‘
.L.Y

»

.

[¢] Lf.); I
o

R

bRI O
fnte r‘;-

IV
e

=1
o ¢t

0o
;O K

55
> 0

T

-

Ui
a\
Ut

koot

O @ bl

<

)

F.. 1

o

3

b (1
(8]

Q

0

[
ﬁ

i,._)

O

o

0

]

t5
T

..... S - 155,29¢%

$
Sec. 37. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,

$

$

$

P

S5h-154
-

N ®
O Ht
[

~
[Nol\ s}

Gy Gy
[S3 IS

~

}..,.l hl.l

~i
-t
o 43
SN
ur

PN
b K

Assembly,

as follows:

o
<3
H_‘

~f
=
a8
1]




Page Thirteen
March 17, 1981

Page Thirteen
H-3297

WO Uk W -

' 155,242
c. For the division of his-
toric museum and archives for
salaricg and support of not more
than twenty-nine point fifty
full-time equivalent positions,
maintenance, and miscellaneous
PULDOSES v o v v e o eseseoasosnosacasees S 465,335 S 46R+%24
Sec. 39. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
1979 Session, chapter 3, section 6, subsection 6,
is amended to rzad as follows:
6. EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
For salaries and support of
not more than two full-time
equivalent positions, mainte-
nance, and miscellaneous pur-
POSES ettt v etoeeesennseensesnnnsnnss S 52,321 S 5E2-374
51,424
Sec. 40. Acts of the Sixty-eignth General Assembly,
1979 Session, chapter 3, section 7, subsection 1,
unnunmbered paragraph 1, is amended to read as follows:
For salaries of supreme court
justices, appellate court judges,
district court judges, district
associate judges, judicial mag-
istrates, and staff, maintenance,
equipment and miscellaneous pur- , ,
POSES .t i ittt eceosasacransecsoannns $ 8,908,014 $ 8-708%+393
: 8,637,393
Sec. 41. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
1979 Session, chapter 14, section 15, subsection 1,
paragraph a, suoparagraph (1), is amended to read
as follows:
(1) For the renovation, and
remodeling of the Robert Lucas ’
bUildihg ........ s e e e ‘e e v e e e o e o v $ 379997@99

2,000,000
Sec. 42. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
1979 Session, chapter 14, section 15, subsection 3,

paragraph b, is amended to read as follows:
b. For the state's share of

the city of Ames twenty-fourth

street and Stange road widening

project covered under section

three hundred seven A point five

(307A.5) of the Code. ... v $ 3+25-060
102,000
Sec. 43. Acts of the Sixcy-eighth General Assembly,
1979 Session, chapter 19, section 1, subsection 1,

-13-




Page Fourteen
March 17, 1981

P. -ourteen

H-3297

OO0 U Wk

1s amended to read as follows:
1. For the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1979
and ending June 30, 1981, there is appropriated from
the general fund of the state to the office for
planning and programming for use by youth services
in the divisior of manpower, the amount of one hundred
fifty thousand (150,000) dollars for the fiscal vyear
1979~1¢80 and the amount of %we-hundred fifty thousand
€25070669 (50,C00) dollars for the fiscal year 1980~
1981, or so much thereof as is necessary, for the
purpose of carrying out the juvenile victim restitution
program created by this Act.
sec. 44. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
1979 Session, chapter 11, section 2, subsection 1,
paragraph a, is amended to read as follows:
a. TFor salaries and support
of not more than twenty-four
full-time equivalent positions
and for maintenance and miscel-
laneous PUIPOCSES . c.eeeeeeroacacoeas S 600,300 s 634246
: 608,058
Sec. 45. Acts of the Sixty~eighth General Assembly,
1979 Session, chapter 11, section 3, subsecticn 1,
paragraph a, is amended to read as follows:
a. For salaries and support
of not more than one hundred
fifty-three full-time eqguivalent
positions, and for maintenance
and miscellaneous purposes of
the department, criminal justice
information system, and radio
COMMUNICAtIONS .t c v it ittt et ie i v enans $ 4,199,650 S 4-268-+-550
4,165,950
Sec. 46. Acts of the Sixty~-eighth General Assembly,

1979 Session, chapter 11, section 4, subsection 1,

is amended to read as follows:
1. For salaries, support,

maintenance and miscellaneous

PULPOSES . it e vt v v nensessscsasaesas ... § 5,229,300 S B-206-86¢

, 5,104,000

Sec. 47. The funds available from allotments which

are modified because of the execution of the authority -

under section 8.31 as contained in executive orders

nunbers 38 and 40 shall revert to the general fund

of the state on the effective date of this Act or

on the effective date of the allocation, whichever

is later.
Sec. 48. Executive orders numbers 38 and 40

executed pursuant to section 8.31 shall remain in

full force and effect for allocations of standing

~14=




Page

‘Fifteen

March 17, 1981

Page

Fifteen

H-3297

Ui W= OO 06 Uy (0N

bt bt | pd

SR ad

LUu;

published in Cedar Rapids,

unlimited appropriations through June 30, 1981.

Sec. 49, RNotwithstanding section 421.30 and
executive orders numbers 38 and 40 executed pursuant
to section 8.31, there 1s appropriated from the general
fund of the state, for the fiscal vear beginning July
1, 1930, and ending June 3C, 1981, to the reasscssment
expense fund, a nanimum of three hundred thoucand
{306,080) dollars, or so much thereocfi as may be
rnecessary, to be used for the purnoses specified in
section £21.30.

Sec. 50. This Act, being deemed of irmediate
inportance, takes effect from and after 1ts publication
in The Red 0Cak Express, a newsparer published in Red
Oak, lowa, and in The Cedar Rapi SSAGazette, a newspaper

Ifowa

BY AVENSON of Fayette
ANDERSON of Jasper
YERLY of Polk
CONNORS of Polk
.CGCHRAN of Webster
DODERER of Johnson




age Seventeen
sarch 17, 1981

‘ SENATE FILE 305

Emond S ":”ttl ale 305, as ama nded, pasced, and

g N sy o
a5

NERAIE EAFEE S

ey - P T
PRI VL S U WY B L

G as "\);_., OV

203 1jlrourul func

1.
LUng

delinguent act of

N O D30 U N

i P l——\ L

b

tewd

N 4O Bt i e 2
Why2 SOOI

IS

1981, is amended

F e R T L ALER S

oLt Ldzall, in
; the state

“ ction 558.9, unnumbered paragraprh
2 awmenuaa to resd as folic“~:
1 Fol oument board is created.
K "'(',’f;u',t"pf_;,'E_:g.ﬁ.-c-__v & TO‘Id devel
& oo 11 provids coffice space,
-y <

as and shalld ﬁrcngt funds to cov eXDEenses
andg ~icn of the board and committeas. The
booird consists of three n&fb?"' appointed »y the

30 governor OUUJ\QL to cenrirmaticn by thwe scnate. The
31 aﬁpoLLmen Ls must be for six-vear sta Jgﬁlud terms

32 beginninrg and ending ag prov1u'a by section 69.19,
3 or to fill an uncypired term in case of a vacancy.

SO o8 )
o O ~

tine G the follow

1
¥t s =il

waissioner, or may designate a builc

ticun 7A.10, wusmsecticn L, Code 19414,

CLC'*&W o Juveniic victim restitntion

ing

34 Members are eligible for reappointme ent, but no memoexr
35 shall serve more than tvwo complete six-year terms.
36 Sec. . Section 387.2, unnunbered paragraph

37 1 and subsection 2, Code 1981, are amended to recad

as follows:

39 The Iowa rural community ‘ﬂvclonmont commitiee

40 1s eoteblished within the offi
¥egranmi ﬂUUlty hetterment division of the Iow

D

e €2 (3 e 2 w::"’?.._unﬂ‘. ﬁef-'c‘:;.(q

E

Lssion and 1s composed of the
foliowing:
44 2. The (i7eEes¥-6+-eng-arvrsien~ef-punraipat
45 af w PTG oS v*p}a-HiRg"wnu-kfﬁﬁf&mmi
46 ®£ae director c¢f the community betterment division
; Iowa acvel
rants-in-aid of the Towa state conservation
wission, and the dean and director of the Ionwa
Universit

\'

r,(\m

Ve T8 D
crCothy
oo
r*,2~
¢

-]

Ltopment coumission, the superintendent

v of science and technology ce-sperative



WO U WY

.3
.S

1=

extension service or their desigrnees shall
JVpLqu, ex officio memhinr: of tha commi ‘e:.

. Sections 7A.1 thwough 7A.8, Code 19

arce repoeaied. dhe oifice foir Wl ;~rzxzi ng and prograny \ ny
1

shall turn over all records, suprlics, and cgulpmenL
of the cfijce under its control to the office of the

governor.

The govervor shall aduinister or reassign the
grants ana other funding initiazlly contrected,
reccerved, ana administersed by the officez for plannuing
and »proyraruning.  The functions of the office foirr
PLATmINgG and progreamning which are not sintutorily
mancated and nsit assigned to ewicting state zoencies
in this ket nmay e resscignad to existing state
agencies by the governor.

17 the elfective date of this Act precedes aApril
1. 1931, this section and the precsdinyg four scoctions

Lothis 4ct wihliceh awend sections 7A.1C, 103hA.4, 3G68.9,
and 387.2 =re not effective until April 1, 1¢81.*%

3296 FILED MARCH 16, 1981 BY ANDERSON of Jasper

QST (p 517/

t
ol
Q]
w
(9]

W R OO DS O Ut NI,

SENATE FILE 305

enate File 305, as amended, passed and
by tpe benate, as foIIOWS‘
2

VSec. . Notwithstanding section 421.30 and

executive orders numbers 38 and 40 executed Dursuant

Co £action 8.31, there is appropriated from the general
und of the state, for the fiscal year beginning July
1, 1830, and end:i ng. June 20, 1981, to the reassessment
expense fund, a waximum of three hundred thousand
{300,000) dollaers, or so much thersof as may be
necessary, to to be used for the purposes specified

il section 421.30.%

BY AVENSON of Fayette
ANDERSON of Jaspex

-3295 FILED | " BYERLY of Polk
ARCH 15, 1981 CONNCRS of Polk
ITHDRAWN(?&W?) COCHRAN of Webster

SENATE FILE 305

L
1
w
=~
w
£

& GRS O Vs U I

2rnend Senate File 305, as amended, passed and
reprinted by the Senate, as follows:

1. Page 13, line 24, by inserting after the figure
#1621.% the words YIHowever, the ded::twvut shall only

elimiiate the unemnplioved varent a casa
Dy czce basis, and shall nob e DoXSOon
frow thz procram untlili the Gt , coonaeration
1Ln Thne deparirment of JoD SEYXVily Lﬁssgrranqad for
Lerson one Job interview witl = fonlover who
currentiy niring employees.h ' '

BY AVENSON of Fayette
ANDERSON ot Jasper
294 FILED BYERLY of Polk

-3
JARCH 16, 1981 CONNORS of Polk
IT

H
~HDRAWN‘Qf.f72/ COCHRAN of Webster




SENATE FILE 305
H-3283

R .

Amend Senate File 305, as amended, passed and
reprinted by the Senate, as follows:
1. Page 1, lines 16 and 17, by striking the words
. and figure "five hundred seventynfive thousand
(575,000)" and inserting in lieu thereof the words
and figure "four hundred fqorty thousand (440,000)",

2. Page 14, line 5, by strlkxng the figure

\D 00 = O U1 Ly N

"21,851,600".

H-3283 FILED MARCH 12, 1981 BY BRUNER of Story
0?':‘,.2,4. J/é (’fﬂz’. & §re )

SENATE FILE 305

A
"21,634,600" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure

H-3282

1 Amend Senate File 305, as amended, passed and

2 reprinted by the Senate, as follows: . 4
3 1. Page 14, line 5, by striking the figure

4 ¥21,634,600" and 1nsert1ng in lieu thereof the figure
& 423,754,600,

6 2. Page 14, by striking lines 21 through 25. 5

H-3282 FILED MARCH 12, 1981 BY CHIODO of Polk
A e f 3l O 7/[, ,

Rl

4 >y,
3@5‘




ot

WO IMD bW
(o2 ]

Wb LN

Page Seven
March 16, 1981

SENATE FILE 305

Amend Senate File 305, as amended, passed and re-
printed by the Senate, as follows:

1. Page 8, by inserting after line 33 the
following:

“sec. __ . If federal 314-D funds for regional
supervisory nurses are rescinded on or before June
30, 1981, there is appropriated from those funds
reverting to the general fund of this state under
sections 8 through 13 of this Act to the state
department of health for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1980, and ending June 30, 1931, as much of
those funds as is necessary, to be used by the
comuunity health division for maintaining the positions
for ragional supervisory nurses. 1f the federal 314~
D funds are not rescinded by June 30, 1981, the funds
reduced by sectiocns 8 through 13 of this Act shall
revert to the general fund of the state on June 30,
legl.*®

2. Page 20, line 24, by inserting after the word
*Jowa." the words “However, sections 8 through 13
of this Act are not effective until June 30, 1981."

BY NORLAND of Worth
STURGEON of Woodbury

H-3280 FILED LONERGAN of Boone
MARCH 12, 1981 MILLER of Buchanan

Howtr i (3. 870)

H-3279

SENATE FILE 305

Amend Senate File 305, as amended, passed, and
reprinted by the Senate, as follows:

1. Page 20, by inserting after line 2 the
following:

“Sec. . There is appropriated from those funds
revcrtlng to the general fund of the state under
section 46 of this Act to the department of public
safety for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1¢80,
and ending June 30, 1981, twenty-flve thousan (25,000)
dollars, or so much thereof as is necessary, to be
used by the Iovwa highway safety patrol for the purchase
of fuel for highway safety patrol motor vehicles."”

BY PAVICH of Pottawattamie
BINNEROESE of Plymouth

H-3279 FILED O'KANE of Woodbury
MARCH 12, 1981 HALVORSON of Webster

0\0-94' 3/ /?P Fre)




SENATE FILE 305

@ re

1 Amend Senate File 305, as amended, passed ang A
2 reprinted by the Senate, as follows: :
3 1. Page 14, line 5, by striking the figure

4 "21,634,600" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
5 "21,643,000".

6 2. Page 14, by striking lines 26 through 28. &
'H-3?P4 FILED MARCH 11, 1981 BY ARNOULD of Scott
A. /o

B e 6 (g 718

SENATE FILE 305
H-3260

1 Amend Senate File 305, a: amended assed
' £ : ; an
2 reprinted by the Senate, as follows: P d

3 1. Page 13, by striking lines 14 through 24.
BY JOCHUM of Dubuque CONNOLLY of Dubuque

BRANDT of Black Hawk DODERER of Johnson
AVENSON of Fayette CONNORS of Polk
HOWELL of Floyd BRUNER of Story
ARNOULD of Scott STURGEON of Woodbury
WELSH of Dubuque O'XANE of Woodbury
RAPP of Black Hawk DAVITT of Warren
CHIODO of Polk HORN of Linn

H-~-3260 FILED RUNNING of Linn LLOYD-JONES of Johnson

MARCH 11, 1981 CUSACK of Scott ANDERSON of Jasper

Komer 3f06 (p 512 )

SENATE FILE 305

H-3275

1 Amend Senate File 305, as mended' a

g repfinted by the Senate, as follows: passed and

. Page 14, line 19, by in +1
2 word "aiploma® + DY 1inserting after the

the words "or a high school egquiv-
5 alency diploma, as provided in chapter 259A%,

H-3275 FILED BY SHIMANEX of Jones
MARCH 12, 1981 CRAWFORD of Story
W 3 (3 874 ) BRUNER of Story




SENATE FILE 305

ti-3222

1 Amerd Senate File 305, as amnended, passed and
2 reprinted by the Senate, oo follows-

3 1. Page 6, line 9, by striking the word and numbers

" Ta ; : ; .
4 ", 4, and 5" angd Inserting in lieu thereof the word
5 and number Yand 4v. :

6 2. By ztriking page &, line 34 throuat
7 linc 17. rough page 7,
H-3222 FILED MARCH 5, 1981 BY BRANSTAD of Winnebago

Ffe 2 (p Foe)

DQLEINAAL FALL JVUD

H-3229

1 Amend Senate File 305 as amended, passed and

2 reprinted by the Senate as follows:

3 1. Page 7, by striking line 6 and inserting in
4 1lieu thereof the figure "538,410".

H-3229 FILED BY KIRKENSLAGER of Des Moines
MARCH 9, 1981 SPEAR of Lee

&72f4%z<7j?i&__ .
SENATE FILE 305

H-3252
1l Arend Senate File 305, as amended, passed and
N 2 reprinted by the Senate, as follows:
: 3 1. Page 14, line 5, by striking the figure
& "21,634, 500" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
£ ©21,71i1,600".
3 6 2. Page i4, line 25, by striking the word "ten
7 and inserting in lieu therecof the words “four and
8 six-tenths".

H-3252 FILED MARCH 11, 1981 BY JOCHUM of Dubuque
A-wfd Ffe (# 510)

, ,rg- J«M {/f‘ Zl‘f}

SENATE FILE 305

H-3253

1 Amend Senate File 305, as amended, passed and

2 reprinted by the Senate, as follows:

3 1. Page 14, line 5, by striking the figure

4 "21,634.600" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure
5 "21,638,900".

6 2. Page 14, line 28, by striking the word “ten®

7 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "four ang

8 six-tenths".

H-3253 FILED MARCH 11, 19581 BY JOCHUM of Dubuque
17;5‘~5¢¢ G? F/6)



[ e et ————— e _———

SENATE FILE 305

S5-3109

———

Amend Senate Flle 305 as follows: = o DT
1. Page 12, by striking lines 3 ang 4 and | - L
inserting in lieu thereof the following: “Sixty-sixth

General Assembly, 1976 Session, chapter 1205, section

1, subsection 1, for various state consexvation

commis-" o . : '

5-3109 PILED & ADOPTBD(f (:03,) BY DALE‘L. l‘T.IEDEN | 7.‘f.'
MARCH 2, 1981 . - , “TIED L

é
[+ B W R g PR 8

: SENATE FILE 305
S-31310
i amend Senate Flle 305 as follows: -
2 1. Page 20, by striking lines 1 through lO.

$-3110 FILED & " LOST(J, cos ) BY C. W. HUTCHINS
MARCH 2, 1951 - -  LOWELL L. JUNKINS

SENATE FILE 305

- St A ee s = L e P e

~31L13

Amend the Van Gilst .amendment S$-3104, to Senate
File 305 as follows:
1. Page 1, llne 4, by inserting after the flgure

"257.25" the words "and are not more than 19 years of
age,".

$-3113 FILED . BY CHARLES P. MILLER
MARCH 2, 1981

RUGLED OUT OF ORDER (fwu)

U\btAhJF'm

e
!‘

SENATE FILE 305

wn

-3116
Amend the Van Gilst amendment S5-3104 to Senate
File 305 as follows:
' 1. Page 1, line 4, by inserting after the
figure "257.25" the words ", are eighteen or nineteen
years old, regularly_attending a high school approved
by the state board of public instruction, and caxrving
a normal coqrseload in pursuance of a. regulaf high
school dipioma, or" . ow .
% 2. Page 1, Dy inserting afterx line 4 the following:
" Page 14, line 11, by inserting after the
word "disabled." the follewing: “"The foster care
shall cease upon graduation from high school."".

OW oMoz oN -

-

-—t
-

—t
i

S-3116 FILED & WITHDRAWN (p.ées) BY ARNE WALDSTEIN
MARCH 2, 1981 —




$-3103 FILED & LosTC¢aq3)‘ - BY TOM SLATER
MARCH 2, 1981 ; :
SENATE FILE 305 - . 7T
$-31.04 L T TR SR
1 Amend Senate File 305 as follows:
2 1. Page 14, line 10 by inserting after the worgd
3 "and" the words

S

1

2 . .

3 "$55,057,680" and inserting in lieu thereof the
i -

5

SENATE FILE 305

; Aﬁend Senafé Filé 305:as fo1lows3 o
1. Page 13, line 19, by striking the figure |

. figure "$56,197,680". \ S
2. Page 13, by striking Yines 20 through 23.

."are currently enrolled in a school
ts the requirements of section 257.25 or".

which mee

MARCH 2, 1981

S-3104 FILED & WITHDRAWN (p405) ' BY BASS VAN GILST

S-3105 FILED & ApoPrED(p 597/

-3105 e

- SENATE FILE 305

—_—

Amend Senate File 305 as follows: T
1. Page 1, line 17, by .inserting after the
word "Any" the words "unencumbered or unobligated”.

BY GARY L. BAUGHER

MARCH 2, 1981

0

l

[
QU OO Uk W

11

S-

SENATE FILE 305

-3106

Anend Senate File 305 as follows:

1. -Page 14, line 11, by inserting after the word
“disabled." the words "“However, the department shall
provide foster care, after the effective date of this
Act through June 30, 1981, to those persons who are
elghteen or nineteen vears old, reqularly attending
a high school approved by the state board of public
instruction, and carrying a normal courseload in
pursuance of a regquliar high sccool diploma. The -
foster care shall cease upon graduation from high
scncol."

3106 FILED BY SUE YENGER

%%%ggaﬁle9Sl TOM SLATER

{¢¢05) DICK RAMSEY

o ARNE WALDSTEIN_uJ
SENATE FILE 305

Amend Senate File 305 as follows:

1. Page 6, line 8 by striking the words and
figures ", 4, and 5" and inserting in lieu thereof
"and 4". :

2. Page 6, by striking linecs 33 through page 7,
line S.

-

S§-3107 FILED BY EMIL, J. HUSAK
MARCH 2, 1981 BILL HUTCHINS
LOST (7 ¢co) TOM SLATER

j : BERL E. PRIEBE

_—— . . Y YN uw wY - Y W gy TN

T

m e a1 pw————— e =




- S-‘

3112

SENATE: FILE 305

~ Amend Senate File 305 as follows: ‘ -
1. Page 7, by inserting after line 5 the following:
“Notwithstanding section 50 of this Act, the fund

ceducticns sinder this subsection vaich relate to the

3

Yops_chall not rovert to tha asneral iund of the

stzfo on the e¥rective date of tnis Act, but shall

be remainzsd by the licensing and certiiication division

5 i departuent of pealth uniil sucsh time

on can r2duce its licensing feess for

ang barper shozs To eguzl the

aane . costs attributable to The licensing

inTpections. Anv remaining division funds under this

subsection relating to such inspections at tnet time

shall revert to the general fund of the state.®

ke

minatioen of inspectors for beauly saions and barxrber

-

W RGN 2N
-

roreinpetrative

S-3114 FILED & LOST (y ¢e3)

mRCH 2:2 /3:?{8&__“_,_, (? é.a.TCF,] .

[ (J;.éo.‘.)

BY BERL E. PRIEBE

SENATE FILE 305

w
1
w
—

15

Amend Senate File 305 as follows:

1. Page 9, by inserting after line 7 the following:

“Sec. . Acts of the sixty-eighth General
Assembly, 1979 Session, Chapter 12, section 1,
subsection 1, paragraph a is amended.to read as
follows: - ‘

a. From the general fund for

salaries, support, maintenance, and

miscellanecus purposes including

2 market news study ........

O MO WNh WK

s 1,098,652 $ *708%7;469
909,560

....... -

The funds avoropriated by this paragraph shall
be used to finance not more than twenty-eight full
time equivalent meat and poultry inspectors incliuding
The six veterinarians presentlv emploved by the
department of agriculture.”

17 2. Renumber the sections as necessasy

S-3115 FILED BY BEERL

MARCH 2, 1981
.. RULED _OUT OF ORDER (. s2¥) .

w
=

PRIEBZE

|'J!

SENATE FILE 305

Amend Senate File 305 as follows:

1. Page 14, line 11, by inseriting after the
word "disabled." the words "However, the gepaxtment
shall provide foster care, after the effective date
of,this Act tnrough June 30, 1581, to those persons
wno are eighteen or nineteen years old, regularly
attending & nagh school as full-time:seudents ox enrolled
in an alternative education center approved by th&
state board of public instructiorn, and carrying a
normal courseload in pursuance of a reqular high
school diploma. The foster care shall cease upon
12 graduation from high school.”

§-3118 FILED & 5223?20{}15029 BY BASS VAN GILST
MARCH 2, 1981 SUE YENGER
TOM SLATER
DICK RAMSEY
ARNE WALDSTEIN

ot
—
o

W

P .
O\DCO-JO'\U\I‘..WN—*U}

-—t
and

®




Lo o A
ﬂ"; L?:"’,a.-u _?/S f/'fé 7";--)

SENATE FILE _30;

‘ By COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

(AS AMENDED AND PASSED BY THE SENATE MARCH 2, 1981)

- Passed Senate, Date Passed House, Date_3_ /4 &/ (v 22/ )
4

Vote: Ayes Nays Vote: Ayes G Nays 3%
Approved Hla, 2 4 /F5/ 10nZl (Lo Yals o S 24

TRodiss T fvpocmdond J"A%’/(f 1EEE ) Hims ST S (p.r7%2)

A BILL FOR

1 An Act relating to the reduction, reversion, and allocation

2 of funds previously appropriated by the general assembly
3 and providing a publication clause.
4 BE _IT ENACTED BY TIE GENFRAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:
5
6
7 COMMUNICATION FROM THE SECRETARY OF STATE
N 3 April 23, 1981
Ms. Lindu Howarth Msickay
9 seceretary of the Senate
State Capitol Building
10 LOCAL
11 I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 305 was published in The Red
Jak Express, Red Oak, Towa, on April 20, 1981, and in The Cedar Rapids Gazette,
12 cedar Rapids, lowa, on March 30, 1981.
13

Respectfully submitted,

14 MARY JANE ODELL
Secretary of State

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

¥
25

CPB-16191 $12/72




s.r. D05 &.F.

Section 1. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
1979 Session, chapter 9, section 3, subsection 5, as amended
by Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980 Session,
chapter 1001, section 15, is amended to read as follows:
5. MENTAL HEALTH ADVISORY
COUNCIL
For salaries and support of
not more than three full-time
equivalent positions annually,
maintenance and miscellaneous
purpeses 507608
36,000
Sec. 2. Notwithstanding section 227.17, there 1is
appropriated from the general fund of the state, for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1980, and ending June 30, 1981,
to the state mental aid fund the sum of five hundred seventy-
five thousand (575,000) dollars. Any unencumbered or
unocbligated balance in the fund on June 30, 1981, shall revert
m:-al fund.
Sec. 3. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 13, section 1, is amended to read as follows:
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund
of the state for each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium
beginning July 1, 1979 and ending June 30, 1981, the following
amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be used
by the following agency for the purposes designated:
1979-1980 1680-1981
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

IOWA COMMISSION FOR THE
BLIND.
For salaries, support, main-
tenance and miscellaneocus pur-
942500609
867,000
4. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979

-1-




O B 3 0 e W

W W W W wWw N N R D R N R N NN P R B e e
M b WM O W O 3 6 0 b WK M O O ® 0 ;R W P o

S.F. jsk’i:' H.F.

Session, chapter 13, section 7, subsection 3, paragraph c,
is amended to read as follows:
¢. For lowa industrial
start-up training program.......... s 200,000 S 266,666
50,000
Sec. 5. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 13, section 7, subsections 8 and 10, are
amended tc read as follows:
8. SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE
For the purpose of provid-
ing assistance to students en-
rolled in public school dis=-
tricts and nonpublic schools
of the state for breakfasts,
lunches and minimal equipment
programs with the funds being
used as state matching funds
for federal programs and which
shall be disbursed according
to federal regulations............. $ 3,488,000 S 3,662,066

3,481,000
10. SCHOOL BUDGET REVIEW

COMMITTEE. . . . it it et ir st aenannnsnsns $ 3606-600 $ 73007660
271,812 300,000

a. From the funds appropriated to the school budget review
committee for fiscal year 1980-1981 nine-hurdred-theusand
¢966-0060)-d0ilars-shaii-be-uned-exelunively-for-transpertation
copts-uRusually-inereased-above~-the-nomal-rate-of-2nftakieny
ineltuvding-coegtg-arzoing-becaune-of-the-need-for-repltaeement
vehietes-and-the-repair-ef-vehietes-and two hundred thousand
(200,000) dollars or as much thereof as necessary shall be
used exclusively for grants to public schools and for nonpublic
school pupils for programs for instruction in the English
langquage, a transitional bilingual program, or other special
instruction program within the requirements of sections

-2-




O © 3 0 o W

W W W W W W N R NN NN R RN M R s
o WO W O 0N b WK O WO, b WP O

S.F. %' H.F.

eighteen (18) and nineteen (19) of this Act. From the two
hundred thousand (200,000) dellars for a transitional
bilingual, instruction in the English language or other special
instruction program, the school budget review committee may
allocate an amount not to exceed ten thousand (10,000) dellars
tc the department of public instruction to cover the actual
and necessary costs of administering the program as required
in section nineteen (19) of this Act.

b. From the funds appropriated to the school budget review
committee for the fiscal year 1979-1980 ene~hundred-theusard
€£300-6009 seventy-one thousand eight hundred twelve (71,812)
dollars shall be used exclusively for supplemental aid to

public school districts for transportation equipment needs
which would become necessary because of thé furnishing of
transportation to nonpublic school pupils under chapter two
hundred eighty=five (285) of the Code and any unused funds
appropriated by this lettered subparagraph paragraph shall
not revert until June 30, 1981.

Sec. 6. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 14, section 1, subsection 1, 1s amended to
read as follows: '

1. For alleocation by the
state board of regents to the
state university of Iowa, the
Iowa state university of sci-
ence and technology, and the
university of northern Iowa
in such amounts as may be nec-
essary to reimburse such in-
stitutions for deficiencies
in their operating funds re-
sulting from the pledging of
tuitions, student fees and
charges and institutional in-
come to finance the cost of

-3

@

Q




L+ RS B« LY I 7 I L I

LY W o W W W N RN RN RN NP PR R R P R R e
W o W H O Y 90 bWy RO WY @ S0 R WO

providing academic and ad-

.ministrative buildings and

facilities and utility ser
vices at such institutions

Unobligated or unencumb

s.r. 308 n.r.

......... $ 4,250,000 $ 4+550-080
4,365,000
ered funds remaining on June 30,

1980, from funds appropriated by this subsection for the

fiscal year beginning July
fund on September 30, 1980
remaining on June 30, 1981

1, 1879, shall revert to the general
. Unobligated or unencumbered funds
, from funds appropriated by this

subsection for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1980, shall

revert to the general fund

on September 30, 1981.

Sec. 7. Notwithstanding chapters 273, 281, and 442,

relating to the allocation
vices costs of area educat
comptroller, for the schoo
ending June 30, 1981, the

of special education suppecrt ser-
ion agencies by the state

1 year beginning July 1, 1980 and
state comptroller shall deduct from

the amount certified to generate funds for special education

support services for each
and shall recalculate the
its area education agency:
Area 1 . . . . . . .« . .
Area
Area

. - . . - a -

2

3
Area 4
Area 5 . . . . . < . . .
Area 6
Area 7
Area 9
Area 10 . . . . . . . . .
Area 11 . . . . . . . . .
Area 12 . . . . . . . . .
Area 13 . . . . . . .
Area 14 . . . . . . . . .
Area 15 . . . . . . .

area the following listed amounts
amounts due from each district to

467,382

5,414
76,382
49,346

101,791
140,803
24,102

607,158

11,839

L]
.
L]
w W o i o o i




s.r. 30§ H.F.

O O 9 O 0 kWP

W W W WwWww R NN R B R NN R NP B P H e
N b WO W D W N O YU DOy e WO

Area 16 . . . . . .+« 4 4 o i e e e e e e e e . . B

The amounts deducted shall not affect the calculation of
the state cost per pupil or any district cost per pupil for
the school year beginning July 1, 198l1.

Sec. 8. Acts of the Sixty~-eighth General Assembly, 197%
Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 1, paragraph a,
is amended to read as follows:

a. Central administration.

For salaries and support of
not more than three full-time
equivalent positions annually,
maintenance and miscellaneous

purposes 27428

61,591

Sec. 9. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 2, as amended by
Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980 Session,
chapter 1001, section 16, is amended to read as follows:

2. HEALTH FACILITIES DI-

VISION

a. Health facilities ser-
vice.

For salaries and support of
not more than sixty-eight point
four full-time equivalent posi-
tions annually, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes 554,102 5487963

537,121

b. Health planning agency.
For salaries and support of
not more than thirteen full-time
eqguivalent positions annually,
maintenance and miscellaneous
purposes 667467

57,487

'.

‘




O @ 3 O N s W

wt.;)wuwwNNNNNNNNNNHHHHHHHHD—‘H
(S R SN 5 B S B o= T+ B ¢ « TS B+ R ¢ 1 DY~ V N N T o o TR » B s » NG B I ¥ B S B % I e |

c. Certificate of need.

For salaries and support of
not more than six full-time
equivalent positions annually,
maintenance and miscellaneous
DU POSeS ., i vt v ennnsssnanastsnsnsnnana 1 192,148

$

296-244

186,178

Sec. 10. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979

Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsections 3, 4,
amended to read as follows:
3. DISEASE PREVENTICON DI~
VISION
For salaries and support of
not more than thirty-seven point
six full-time equivalent posi=-
tions in the fiscal year begin-
ning July 1, 1979 and ending
June 30, 1980 and not more than
thirty-one point six full-time
equivalent positions in the
fiscal year beginning July 1,
1980 and ending June 30, 1981,
maintenance and miscellaneous
PUYPOSES . st vttt vaancannses e s ] 538,673

4., RECORDS AND STATIS=-
TICAL DIVISION
For salaries and support
of not more than twenty-nine
full-time equivalent positions
annually, maintenance and mis-
cellaneous pPUIPOSeS....veveeerronns $ 402,698

5. LICENSING AND CERTIFI-
CATION DIVISION

$

$

and 5 are

536-655

513,268

480444

391,920




S.F. 305' H.F.

For salaries and support of 4
not more than seventeen full- '
time equivalent positions an-
nually., maintenance and miscel-
1aneousS PUIPOSES. v vt veeeeennnnnnans $ 544,584 $ 545563

518,010

It is the intent of the general assembly that the licensing

8 and certification division prepare estimates of projected

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

revenues to be generated by the licensing, certification and
examination fees of each board as well as a projection of

the fairly apportioned administrative costs attributable to
each board. It is the further intent of the general assembly
that each board annually review and adjust its schedule of
fees so that, as nearly as possible, projected revenues equal
prejected costs and further that an imbalance in revenues

and costs in one year shall be offset in the subsequent fiscal
year.

Sec. 11. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979 ‘
Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 6, unnumbered ' f
paragraph 1, as amended by Acts of the Sixty-eighth General
Assembly, 1980 Session, chapter 1001, section 17, is amended

to read as follows:
For salaries and support of

not more than sixty full-time

equivalent positions annually,

maintenance and miscellaneous

PUIDOSES . .t o it i eirerasosssnaannnons $ 879,931 $ 8837373

862,579

Sec. 12. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979

Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 7, paragraph a,

as amended by Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980
Session, chapter 1001, section 18, is amended to read as
follows:

a. Community health divi=-

sion.




P
5
v

O 0 N b WP

W W w W w wk o NN NN R B B R e
W o W~ O YW D )0k Wk O O 0 U e WO

(1) For salaries and sup-
port of not more than forty-four
full-time equivalent positions
annually ¢f which two shall be
for deaf services, maintenance
and miscellaneous purposSes......... $ 982,111 S 2-4455376
1,415,828
(2) O©Of the appropriation for the 1980-1981 fiscal year,
the sum of sixty thousand (60,000) dollars is allocated for
deaf services, the sum of three hundred fifty thousand
(350,000) dollars is allocated for the renal disease program,
and the sum of twenty thousand (20,000) dollars is allocated
for the emergency medical service program.
Sec. 13. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 7, paragraphs b
and ¢, are amended to read as follows:
b. Rape investigations.
For medical procedures re-
quired by section seven hundred
nine point ten (709.10) of the
COA@. v vttt enseeeennnnninanannans . $ 45,000 $ 457600
25,545
¢. Sudden infant death
syndrome.
For reimbursing counties
for expenses resulting from
autopsies of suspected victims
of sudden infant death syn-
drome required under section
three hundred thirty-nine
point seven (339.7) of the
L0 o T 1 $ 28,000 $ 287060
14,288
Sec. 1l4. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 9, section 6, subsection 2, is amended to

-8




s.r. 20§ H.F.

O @ N |m s W

W W W Ww W wk kNN R R N R D P R R R
o W N O W R Ik W N R O WY 0N e WP O

read as follows:
2. For the war orphans
educational aid fund.......ccon e $ 35,000 S 35,069

26,610

Sec. 15. Notwithstanding section 135.15, any unencumbered
or unobligated moneys in the plumbing code fund on the
effective date of this Act shall immediately revert to the
general fund of the state.

Sec. 16. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Sessicn, chapter 12, section 4, subsection 1, is amended to
read as follows:

1. DIVISION OF LANDS AND
WATERS

For deposit in the state
conservation fund from the gen-
eral fund of the state for sal-
aries, suppert, maintenance,
equipment and miscellaneous
purposes for not more than two
hundred eighty-eight full-time
equivalent positions of the
division, and for maintenance
of state parks, waters, and
forests, and including not more
than one million two hundred
seventy=five thousand one hun-
dred two (1,275,102) dollars
during the fiscal year begin-
ning July 1, 1979 and one mil-
lion two hundred seventy-aseven
sixty-one thousand eme four
hundred eighty-seven-¢1y233528%3
thirty-seven (1,261,437) dol-

lars during the fiscal year be-

ginning July 1, 1980 which shall

—9-

@




gt
£
-

O © Wk W

W W W WwWWww kN NN N R DN NN B R s e B
N ke WO C O N U b W N PO YO 030N d w N o

be available for the administra-
tion fund from the state con-
servation fund in compliance
with the provisions of section
one hundred seven point seven-
teen (107.17) of the Code.......... $ 5,077,176 $ 479227838
4,907,088
Sec. 17. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 12, section 4, subsection 8, is amended to
read as follows:
8. GREAT RIVER ROAD STUDY
From the general fund of
the state for the great river
road SEUAY. . .vveeernirrnen s $ 25,000 $  37:500
Sec. 18. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 12, section 10, subsection 1, paragraph a,
is amended to read as follows:
a. For salaries and sup-
port of not more than fifty-
eight full-time egquivalent po-
sitions, and maintenance and
miscellaneous puUXpPOSES.......c00..- $ 1,968,880 $ 27034,628
‘ 1,984,628
Sec. 19. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 12, section 13, subsection 1, as amended
by Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980 Session,
chapter 1001, section 26, 1is amended to read as follows:
1. OPERATIONS
For salaries and support
and for maintenance and mis-
Cellaneous PUYPOSES. .. .ouewaeersase $ 230,192 $ 3367683
271,683
Sec. 20. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 12, section 14, subsection 1, unnumbered
paragraph 1, is amended to read as follows:

-10-




S.F. jsos' H.F.

OO0 N e W N e

W W w W w Wk N & R NN KR RN NP HFE F P B B P
(Y- VI S O =T« O+ « L T LT € L B - S VS o T S o TR T o B o < SRS Y« T ¥ B - N VS B % T A = |

For salaries, support and
maintenance of not more than
one hundred eighty-six full-
time equivalent positions and
for miscellaneous purposes $ 2,206,852 S 27233+958

2,013,998

Sec. 21. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 12, section 17, subsection 3, is amended
to read as follows:

3. For state aid to agri-
cultural societies (local

210,000 $ 236-6686
207,330

Sec. 22. One hundred ninety thousand (190,000) dollars
of the remaining funds appropriated by Acts of the Sixty-
fourth General Assembly, 1971 Sessiqn, chapter 19, section
1, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1972 for various
state conservation commission capital projects shall revert
to the general fund of the state on the effective date of
this Act.

Sec. 23. Fifty-seven thousand six hundred sixty (57,660)
dollars of the remaining funds appropriated by Acts of the
Sixty-fifth General Assembly, 1974 Session, chapter 1026,
section 1, subsection 3, for the Volga Lake project shall
revert tc the general fund of the state on the effective date
of this Act.

Sec. 24. Twenty-two thousand five hundred forty (22,540)
dollars of the remaining funds appropriated by Acts of the
Sixty-fifth General Assembly, 1974 Session, chapter 1026,
section 1, subsection 4, for the Brushy Creek project shall
revert to the general fund on the effective date of this Act.

Sec. 25. Thirty thousand (30,000) dollars of the remaining
funds appropriated by Acts of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly,
1974 Session, chapter 1026, sections 1 and 3, for dredging
and a study shall revert to the general fund of the state

-11-

Q




1

2

3

4

5

)

7

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

s.r. 30§ n.r.

on the effective date of this Act.
Sec. 26. Four hundred twenty-five thousand (425,000)
dollars of the remaining funds appropriated by Acts of the

Sixty-sixth General Assembly, 1976 Session, chapter 1205,
e N

section 1, subsection 1, for various state conservation commis-
sion capital projects shall revert to the general fund of
the state on the effective date of this Act. ‘

Sec. 27. Ten thousand (10,000) dollars of the remaining
funds appropriated by Acts of the Sixty-seventh General
Assembly, 1977 Session, chapter 25, section 4, subsection
6, for cost sharing of soil conservation practices shall
revert to the general fund of the state on the effective date
of this Act.

Sec. 28. Thirty thousand (30,000) dollars of the remain-
ing funds appropriated by Acts of the Sixty-seventh General
Assembly, 1978 Session, chapter 1009, section 1, subsection

.7, for cost sharing ¢of soil conservation practices shall

revert to the general fund of the state on the effective date
of this Act. :
Sec. 29. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 2, section 22, subsection 1, paragraph b,
is amended to read as follows:
b. For the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1980.. ... veniiininnisrnananns st e e §53-366-608
49,600,000
Sec. 30. Acts of the Sixty-eighth Generél Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 8, section 2, subsection 1, is amended to
read as follows:

1. For the division of
field operations, including
salaries and support, mainte-
nance and miscellanecus pur=-
POSES . vt te st et s nssss st sseccannennns $15,000,000 525,000,068
14,806,455
Notwithstanding the licensing inspection requirements of

-12-




s.r. 20§ H.F.

WO 0 R ke W

W W WwWwWwWwNnRNRRNRNRNNRNRDRDNKFEHFHH BB -3 $H @9 @
O b W N OO 00k WHNEPO WO WIBEWIRN P O

chapters 235, 237, 237A, and 238, the department of social
services may reduce by one-half, as of the effective date
of this Act thrcough June 30, 1981, the department's
expenditures for inspections under those chapters.

Sec. 31. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979

Session, chapter 8, section 8, subsection 1, 1s amended to

read as follows:
1. For aid to the blind 20-668

15,500

Notwithstanding section 249A.10, the department of social
services shall not make payments under the remedial eye care

program for services provided after the effective date of
this Act through June 30, 1981.

Sec. 32. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 8, section 8, subsection 2, as amended by
Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980 Session,
chapter 1001, section 58, is amended to read as follows:

2. For aid to dependent
$47,130,000 $86y260676068
55,057,680

Notwithstanding chapter 239, the department of social
services shall eliminate the unemploved parent portion of
the aid to dependent children program as of the effective
date of this Act through June 30, 1981.

Sec. 33. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 8, section 8, subsection 4, paragraph 4,
as amended by Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
chapter 1001, section 59, is amended to read as follows:

d. Any spontaneous abor-
tion, commonly known as a mis-
carriage, wherein not all of
the products of conception are
expelled $88,260,000 $9%7-356-660
96,550,000

Sec. 34. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979

=-13-

."




s.r. 205 u.r.

Session, chapter 8, section 8, subsection 6, as amended by
Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980 Session,
chapter 1001, section 60, is amended to read as follows:
6. For children's services $20,455,000 $22-636-666
21,634,600
Notwithstanding section 234.1, subsection 4 and section
234.35, the department of social services shall not provide
foster care, after the effective date of this Act through
June 30, 1981, to any persons eighteen vears of age or older

O 0 3N s W N

[
o

unless those persons meet the current requirements for foster

)
o

care and have been classified as mentally retarded or
developmentally disabled. However,'the department shall
provide foster care, after the effective date of this Act

14 Through June 30, 1981, To ThOSE DETSONS WHO are ergnteen or

15 nineteen years old, reqularly atLending a Righ SCROOT 25 Toll-
lé time students or enrolled in an alternative education center

17 approved by the state board OFf PUDLIC INSTIUCTION: ana Carrying
18 ‘a_normay courseload in pursuance of a Tequiar nign scmoor
19 Qipioma. .The foster care shall cease uUpon graduation from-

21 manding the Acts of the Sixty-eighth General

22 Assembly, 1979 Session, chapter 8, section 16, the department
23 of social services, as of the effective date of this Act

24 through June 30, 1981, shall reduce the foster parent payment
25 rates by ten percent.

26 The department of social services, as of the effective

27 date of this Act through June 30, 1981, shall reduce the

28 subsidized adoption rates by ten percent.

29 Sec. 35. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
30 Session, chapter 8, section 8, subsection 12, unnumbered

31 paragraph 1, is amended to read as follows:

-
[N

fon
W

32 For assistance to child

33 centers 400,000 $ 400,600
34 397,000
35 Notwithstanding section 237A.13, after the effective date

-14-




S.F. z H.F.

O O o e W e

W W RN DD NN R e
H O W o 30 U WO W oW b W N O

of this Act the department of social services shall not

appeortion or reapportion funds appropriated to the department

to assist child care centers if those funds have not been

apportioned or reapportioned by the effective date of this
Act.

Sec. 36. Any administrative rules adopted pursuant to
sections 30 through 35 of this Act shall be adopted under
section 17A.4, subsection 2 and section 17A.5, subsection
2, paragraph b, subparagraph (1), and shall become effective

immediately upon filing, unless a later effective date is
specified in the rules.

Sec. 37. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 3, section 2, subsections 1 and 2, are amended
to read as follows:

1. AD HOC COMMITTEES, CQUN-

CILS, AND TASK FQORCES

For the payment of expenses
of ad hoc committees, councils
and task forces appointed by the
governor to research and analyze
a particular subject area rele-
vant to the problems and respon-
sibilities of state and local
government, including the em-
ployment of professional, tech-
nical and administrative staff
and the payment of per diem,
not exceeding forty dollars,
and actual expenses of commit-
tee, council or task force
members. It is the intent of
the general assembly and a
condition of this appropria-
tion that personnel hired for
the staffing of any ad hoc

=15=

@




O ® g0 bW e

W W W W WwWwN o R NN N KRB R R N B P
Mo WO O 0 U h WK O O @30 ! d WO

committee, council, or task

force be terminated upon the
completion of the committee,
council or task force's final
b o3 o o $ 50,000 S §6+660
30,000
2. OFFICE OF THE ADMINIS=-
TRATIVE RULES COORDINATOR
For salaires and support of
not more than two full-time
equivalent positions and mis-
cellaneous purposes..... e e s aaaea. $ 55,762 $ 55-334
54,134
Sec. 38. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 3, section 3, subsection 1, paragraph a,
subsection 2, unnumbered paragraph 1, and subsection 3, are
amended to read as follows:
a. For salaries and support
of not more than sixty-six point
twenty full-time equivalent po-
sitions, maintenance and miscel-
laneous PUIPOSES...cercecssrossnaan $ 804,420 s 8287963
790,963
For the general office for
salaries and support of not more
than fifty-seven point fifty
full-time equivalent positions,
maintenance and miscellanecus
PUIPOSES . . . it vs v ecnnnnoonnnans ee.-. 5 1,184,759 $ 273955243
1,179,247
3. BUREAU OF LABOR
For salaries and support of
not more than ninety~-two point
twelve full-time equivalent
positions, maintenance and mis-

-]l6=




s.F. 2 H.F.

oI B I LT . I

W W W W W wr N RN R RN N R D N RN M B B ks B
Wl W NN O W b W N O W DO W O

cellaneous PUIPOSES. cveewecewnnnnnn $ 1,181,330 $ 2723%7522
1,161,511

Sec. 39. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979

Session, chapter 3, section 6, subsection 4, paragraphs a,

b, and ¢, are amended tc read as follows:
a. For the division of the

state historical society for sal-

aries and support of not more

than seventeen full-time equiva-

lent positions and maintenance
and miscellaneous purposes. The
division of the state historical
soclety may publish and print
the Iowa Journal and the Iowa
Goldfinch and shall sell the
publications and use the pro-

ceeds to pay the costs of pub-
lication and printing.............. $ 441,359 S 4439390
436,390

b. For the division of his-
toric preservation for salaries

and support ¢f not more than

sixteen point seventy-two full-

time equivalent positions, main-

tenance, and miscellaneous pur-

poses........... e e e s ens 5 155,299 $ 3637742
155,242

¢. For the division of his-

toric museum and archives for

salaries and support of not more

than twenty-nine point fifty

full-time equivalent positions,

maintenance, and miscellaneous

PUIDPOSES . o vttt veeoventsnnsnnnnnsnan $ 465,335 $ 468,324
452,724

-17=

@

A
4




W O N9 0 N b W

W W W WwWwWw N RN NRRNIEIER[H[H |3 |35 3 4 o
A oabh W N EFH O WO G0 R WK KFEFOWIOOJO WM& WNKHEO

s.F. 0% H.F.

Sec. 40. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 3, section 6, subsection 6, is amended to
read as follows:
6. EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
For salaries and support of
not more than two full-time
equivalent positions, mainte-
nance, and miscellaneous pur-
POSES . it itteanrisssnsananansssnnss 3 52,321 3 52-2%4
51,424
Sec. 41. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 3, section 7, subsection 1, unnumbered
paragraph 1, is amended to read as follows:
For salaries of supreme court
justices, appellate court judges,
district court judges, district
associate judges, judicial mag-
istrates, and staff, maintenance,
equipment and miscellaneous pur-
POSES . ittt it tancacrnsssesnssnnasnnse $ 8,908,014 $ 84303,3093
' 8,637,393
sec. 42. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 14, section 15, subsection 1, paragraph a,
subparagraph (1), is amended to read as follows:
(1) For the renovation, and
remodeling of the Robert Lucas
building. .. ...ttt e S 37600+-000
2,000,000
Sec. 43. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 14, section 15, subsection 3, paragraph b,
is amended to read as follows:
b. For the state's share of
the city of Ames twenty-fourth
street and Stange road widening
project covered under section

-18-




S.F. 20§ H.F.

W O <3 O b W N

W W W WWwWwRN DN RN M R R 2 2
Vb W H O W ® N0 U B WNRHOW®-NO WU B W H O

three hundred seven A point five
(307A.5) of the Code............... = 325,068
102,000

Sec. 44. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 19, section 1, subsection 1, 1s amended to
read as follows:

1. For the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1979 and
ending June 30, 1981, there is appropriated from the general
fund of the state to the office for planning and programming
for use by youth services in the division of manpower, the
amount of one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) dollars for
the fiscal year 1979-1980 and the amount of &we-hundred fifty
thousand ¢250-0664 (50,000) dollars for the fiscal year 1980-
1981, or so much thereof as is necessary, for the purpose
of carrying out the juvenile victim restitution program created
by this Act.

Sec. 45. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 11, section 2, subsection 1, paragraph a,
is amended to read as follows:

a. For salaries and support
of not more than twenty-four.
full-time equivalent positions
and for maintenance and miscel-~

laneous PUYPOSES. ... ...t eenreosons $ 600,300 $ 6342606
| 608,058
Sec. 46. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 11, section 3, subsection 1, paragraph a,

is amended to read as follows:
a. For salaries and support

of not more than one hundred
fifty-three full-time equivalent
positions, and for maintenance
and miscellaneous purposes of
the department, criminal justice
information system, and radio

-19-

e




W O 0 n ph W

W W W WwwWw kRN B N D DR N H R e e
o W0+ O W 0 90 0 p WM H O YW O N WU e W e O

s.r. 208 n.F.

communications.....oiviii i $ 4,199,650 $ 472687950
4,165,950

Sec. 47. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 11, section 4, subsection 1, is amended to
read as follows:

1. For salaries, support,
maintenance and miscellaneous
PUIPOSEeS . .t ittt ittt s s rrasssessnanans $ 5,229,300 $ 5-296-666

5,104,000

Sec. 48. The funds available from allotments which are
modified because of the execution of the authority under
section 8.31 as contained in executive orders numbers 38 and
40 shall revert to the general fund of the state on the
effective date of this Act or on the effective date of the
allocation, whichever is later.

Sec. 49. Executive orders numbers 38 and 40 executed
pursuant to section 8.31 shall remain in full force and effect
for allocations of standing unlimited appropriations through
June 30, 1981.

Sec. 50. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance,
takes effect from and after its publication in The Red Oak
EXpress, a newspaper published in Red Oak, lowa, and in The
Cedar Rapids Gazette, a newspaper published in Cedar Rapids,

Iowa.

SF 305
sg/slc/26c¢C

Pl o I




Ofige of bthe Govermor

STATE ZarITOon
OES MOINTS 1DWA 50319

Rosent O Ray

eovCHaGR March 24 ’ 1981.

The ilonorable Mary Jane Odell
Secretary of State

State Capitol Bullding
LOoCCAL

Dear Madam Secretary:

1 hereby transmit Senate File 305, an act relating to the reduc-
tion, reversion, and allocation of funds previously appropriated

by the General Agssembly and providing a publication clause.

Senate File 305 is approved March 24, 1981, with the following
exception which I hereby disapprove.

I am unable to approve the iten designated in the act as Section

34 which reads as follows:

c. 34. Acts of the Sixty-2ighth General Asscembly, 1079
sion, chapter 8, sectlon 3, subsectlion 6, as amended by
of the Sixty-elghth Gereral Assembly, 1980 Session,
ter 1001, section 63, is zmended to read as follows:

OJ rrU‘l [¢p)

O‘wm
'{)mw(p

e
ACH
h

6. For children’'s services... $20,45%5,000 &

-1
[eA R 44 )
B
-I

WU
oL

8
6

Len:is »)

68
0

b2 )
i)
~

’

i
|

Notwithstandir ng section 23400
231.33, the Jdap artment of soci
fosLer cave, a‘ter tne e**cﬂ*z

June 30, 1081, to any persons

, subsection 4 and section
1 services analf—ﬁgi orovide
e date of this Act Fn*ouah
:ghteen vears of age or

bne CUvreﬂ‘ Yed Lle.cﬂLJ for

W

Olde "EEEE_Eb05¢"€5f€EHs nee:
LOSth cayre and have been clas

e ﬂ)s.: f‘i Pt

'.(.‘

1y Q’SdJlCd Ler
or e, afuer the off
30, Qoh, TO thoLe per

rnn rHa].l
'”e date OFf this ACt

ct
sons who are 010“‘ﬁtn

ttall
p'ov1de oet.
*h'ouqn Ju“L

cr ninetécn years old, fequlariy attending a hignh “school as
full-tine stvmcn;s or epvoTleo_in an alte *navac eauu=t}qﬂ
center approved by the state ﬂc¢ o “ub I1c 1“sk:L tvon,

3 of i

and Carrying a normal COLLS“l Ad in pursuance Gf a'T?,u1ar
carc
S

i anOO:-GIUlOﬂu. The fostcr btail cease undn gradu-

———————

ation from chr school.




‘

he Honorable Mary Jane 0Odell
Page 2
March 24, 1981

Notwithstanding the Acts of the Sixty-eighth General
Assembly, 1979 Se5510n, chapter 8, section 16, _the depart-
ment of social services, as of the effective gate of this
Act through June 30, 1981, shall rcduce the foster parent
payment rates by ten porcent.

The department of social services, as of the effective
date of this Act through June 30, 1981, shall reduce the
subsldized adoption rates by ten percent.

Unlike most appropriation bills, this measure reduces appropria-
tions rather than incrcases them. I commend the Iowa General

Assembly for making a diligent effort to seek reductions in state
spending where it is appropriate and feasible. Qur legislators
recocygnize, as do I, that we are in a difficult financial position

given the state ¢f our economy. We must continue to seek ways to
urtail spending as is possible

Section 34 would reduce the Department of Social Services' appro-
oriation for children's services by $395,000 in fiscal year 81
through a reduction in the payment levels for foster parent
payments and subsidized adoptions my 10 percent, and by the
ending of ellgibility for foster care payments to individuals 18
vears of age or older except (hese mentally retarded, develop-
mertally disabled, or still in school. Wwhile I can accept the
discontinuance ¢f eligibility for those who are 18 vcars 0f age
or older according to the standards of this bill, we believe
there are problcms with the ingmediate reduction in the f{oster
parent and subsidized adoption paviaents.

The 10 percent veduction in foster parent paywenis and subsidized

adoptlion payments cannot be implemented until May 1. Therc would
be but two months worth of savings until the end of the current
fiscal veax. The Co-Chaixrmen cf the Depart went of Social Services

Approgpriations Subcommittce have informed us it is their intention
to restorz the current level of pavrents beginning July 1, 1981,
Therefore, it makes move sense IcY us to leave the payment level
where 1t 1s today and where it woulild be again on July 1, rather
than co through a two=-month, temnorary reduction with all the
difficulties and concerns that rmicnt then arisc. Let it be
remenbered fostoer care and subsidized adoptlons are important and
effecrive ways to keep children in homes ané out of institutions.
The leglslature will he considering a supplemental appropriations
i1l feor the Departient of Social Scrvices later this segsion.
They can adjust the amounts to be 2ppropriated to retflect this
item veite and provide the Department with only the funds that are
actually necessary to weel the cost of the foster care progran
for the remainder of the fiscal yea

l"f.n(u




Thc Honorable Mary Jane Odell
Page 3
March 24, 1981

For the above reasons, 1 hereby disapprove this item in accord-
ance with Amendment 4 of the Amendments of 1968 to the Constitu-

tion of the State of Iowa. All other items of Sernate File 305
are hereby approved as of this date.

Singerely,
/ X
Je =

Robert D. Ray
Governcr

RDR:cg

cC: Secrctary ©f the Senate
Chief ClerXx cf the House



SEMATE FILE 305

AN ACT
RELATING TO THE REDUCTICN, REVERSION, AND ALLOCATION OF FUNDS
PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED BY THE GENERAI. ASSEMELY AND PFRO-
VIDING A FUBLICATION CLAUSE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF [OWA:

Section 1. Acts of the Sixty-eighth Cenecral Assenbly,
1979 Session, ¢hapter 9, section 3, subsection 5, as amended
by Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 19890 Session,
chapter 1001, section 15, is amendad to read as follows:
5. MENTAL HEALTH ADVISORY
COUNCIL
For salaries and support of
not wmore than three full-tirce
equivalent positions anpually,
maintenance and miscellaneous
PUEPOBRS . 4 ot s isranananacn s naeaenens s 64,269 ] 6070849
36,000
Sec. 2. Notwithstanding section 227.17, there is
appropriated from the general fund of the state, for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1980, and ending June 30, 1981,
to the state mental aid fund the sum of five hundred seventy-
five thousand (575,000) dollars. Any unencumbared or
unobligated balance in the fund on June 30, 1981, shall revert
to the general fund.

Senate File 305, P, 2

Sec. 3. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly. 1979
Session, chapter 13, section 1, 1s amended to read as follows:
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund

of the state for each fiscal year of the fiscal biennium
beginning July 1, 1979 and ending June 30, 1981, the following
arounts, ot 8o much thereof as may be necessary, to be used
by the following agency for the purposes designated:

1979-1980 1980-1981
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
IOWA COMMISSION FOR THE
BLIND.
For salarles, support, main-
tenance and miscellaneous pur-
POBEB .« o vt i vvt e e st i $ 949,000 $ 94270080
867,000

Sec. 4. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 13, section 7, subsection 3, paragraph c,
is amended to read as follows:
¢. For lowa industrial
start-up trainhlng program........ .- 200,900 $ 280r8048
50,000
Sec. 5. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 13, section 7, subsections 8 and 10, are
amended to read ag follows:
8. SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE
For the purpose of provid-
1hg asslstance to students en-
rolled in public school dis-
tricts and nonpublic schools
of the state for breakfasts,
lunches and minimal equipnent
programs with the funds being
used as state matching funds
for federal programs and which
shall be disbursed according
to federal regulations............. 5 3,488,000 5 3r6627000
3,181,000

S0 4°'S




Senate Filo 30ChH, P, 3

19. SCHOOL BUDGET REVIEW

COMMITTEE . . . ... .. it i i S ELLRE 1 $ 2r359-050
271,812 300,000

&. From the funds appropriated to the school budget review
committee for fiscal year 1960-1981 mime-aundrad-thousand
{900r000)-dotlare~-shati-be-unsed-eneiusiveiy-far-Lranaportation
eostn-unuouaity-inereancd-apove-the-nornat-rato-of-infiuntron;
tneiuding-seste-arioing-pecavse-of-the-need-for-replasement
vahieien-and-the-repatr-of-vehzeies-and two hundred thousand
(200,000) dollars or as much thereof as necessary shall be
used exclusively for grants to public schools and for nonpublic
school pupils for programs for instruction in the English
language, a transitional bhilingual program, ox other special
instruction program within the requirements of sections
eighteen (19) and nineteen (19) of this Act. From the two
hundred thousand {200,000) dollars for a transitional
bilingual, instruction in the English language or other special
instruction program, the school budget review comnittee nay
allocate an amount not to exceed ten thousand (10,000) doliars
to the department of public instruction to cover the actual
and necessary coets of administering the program as required
in section nineteen (19} of this Act.

b. From the funds appropriated to the school budget review
committee for the fiscal year 1979-1980 ene-hundred-thousand
¢390,0663 seventy-one thousand eight hundred twelve (71,812)
dollars shall be uged exclusively for supplemental aid to
public echool districts for tramsportation equipnant needs

which would become necessary because of the furnishing of
trangportation to nonpublic school pupils under chapter two
nundred aighty-five (285) of the Code and any unused funds
appropriated by this lettered swbparagraph paragraph shall
not revert until June 30, 1981.

Sec. 6. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Segsion, chapter 14, section 1, subsection 1, ig amended to
read as follows:

1. For allocation by the
state board of regents to the

state university of Iowa, the
[owa state university of sci-
ence and technology, and the
university of northern lowa
ip such amounts as& way be nec-
espary to reimburee such in-
stitutions for deficiencies
in their operating funds re-
sulting from the pledging of
tuitions, student fees and
charges and institutional in-
come to finance the cost of
providing academic and ad-
ministrative buildings and
facilities and utility ser-

vices at such institutions.......

1980, from funds appropriated by this subsection for the

fiscal year beginning July 1,

Senate File 305,

$ 4.250.000

P. 4

§ 4r550,000

4,36%,000
Unobligated or unencurbered funds remaining on June 30,

shall revert to the

general

fund on September 30, 1980. Unobligated or unencumbered funds
remaining on June 30, 1981, from funde appropriated by this
subgection for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1980, shall
revert to the general fund on September 30, 1981,

Sec. 7. MNotwithstanding chapters 273, 281, and 442,
relating to the allocation of special education support ser-
vices costs of area education agencies by the state
comptroller, for the school year beginning July 1, 1980
ending June 30, 1981, the state comptroller shall deduct fronm
the amount certified to generate funds for special education
support aervices for each area the following listed amounts
and shall recalculate the amounts due from each district to

ite area educatioh agency:
Area 1

Area 2
Area 3
Ares 4

& W B

and

467,382

$,414
76,382




Senate File 305, P. 5
Area 49,346
101,791
140,803
24,102

Area
Area
Area
Area 10
Area 11
Areca 12
Area 13
Area 14

607,158

11,839

W oh oW W W

Area 15 P
Area 16 . . . . . . . . . . e e e e e e ]

The amounts deducted shall not affect the calculation of
the state cost per pupil or any district coet per pupil for
the gchool year beginning July 1, 1981,
Sec. 8. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Aseesbly, 1979
Session, chapter 9, section 4, subsection ), paragraph a,
is amended to read as follows:
a. Central administration.
For salaries and support of
not more than three full-time
equivalent positions annually,
maintenance and miscellaneous
purposes F2rine
61,591
Sec. 9. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
session, chapter 9. section 4, subsection 2, as amended by
Acte of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980 Session,
chapter 1001, section 16, is amended to read as follows:
2. HEALTR FACILITIES DI-
VISION
a. Health facilities ser-
vice.
For salaries and support of
not more than sixty-eight point
four full-time egquivalent posi-
tions annually, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes 554,102 548¢963
§37,121

Senate File 305, P. b

b. Health planning agency.
For salaries and support of
not more than thirteen full-tipe
equivalent positions annually,
maintenance and miscellaneous
purposes $ 667407
57,487
¢. Certificate of need.
For salaries and support of
not more than six full-time
equivalent positions annually,
maintenance and miscellanecus
PUIPpOoSes 192,108 2997244
186,178
Sec. 10. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
session., chapter 9, section 4. subsections 3, 4, and 5 are
anended to read as follows:
3. DISEASE PREVENTION DI~
VISION
For salaries and support of
not more than thirty-seven point
gix full-time equivalent posi-
tions in the fiscal year begin-
ning July 1, 1979 and ending
June 30, 1980 and not more than
thirty-one point six full-time
equivalent positions in the
fiscal year beginning July 1,
1980 and ending June 30, 1981,
maintenance and miscellanecus
purposes 538,673 6367095
513,268
4. RECORDS AND STATIS-
TICAL DIVISION
For salariese and support
of not more than twenty-nine




Senate File 305, P. 7

full-time egquivalent positions
annually, maintenance and mls-
cellaneous purposes 402,698 4807444
391,920
5. LICENSING AND CERTIFI-
CATION DIVISION

For salaries and support of
nct more than seventeen full-
time equivalent positions an-
nually, maintenance and miscel-
laneous purposes 544, 589 B49y5 61

518,010

It is the intent of the general assembly that the licensing
and certification division prepare estimates of projected
revenues to be generated by the licensing, certification and
examination fees of each board as well as 4 projection of
the falirly apportioned administrative costs attributable to
each board. 1t is the further intent of the general assembly
that each board annually review and adjust its schedule of
faes so that. as nearly as possible, projected revenues equal
projected costs and further that an i1mbalance in revenues
and costs in one year shall be offset 1n the subsequent fiscal
year .

Sec. 11, Acts of the sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Segsion, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 6, unnhumbered
paragraph 1. as anended by Acts of the Sixty-eighth Ceneral
Assenbly, 1980 Session, chapter 1001, section 17, 15 amended
to read as followe:

For salaries and support of
not more than sixty full-time

equivalent positions annually,

malntenance and miscellaneous
purposes B8iy373
B62,579
Sec. li. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assenbly, 1979
Sesslon, chapter 9, section 4. subsection 7, paragraph a,
as amended by Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980

Senate File 305, P. 8

Session, chapter 1001, section 18, is amended to read as
follows:
a. Community health divi-
sion.
(1) For salaries and sup-
port of not more than forty-four
full-time equivalent positions
annually of which two shall be
for deaf services, maintenance
and miscellaneous purposes 982,111 $ Arédby396
1,415,828
{2) Of the appropriation for the 1980-1981 fiscal year,
the sum of sixty thousand (60,000) dollare is allocated for
deaf services, the sum of three hundred fifty thousand
{350,000) dollars is allocated for the renal disease program,
and the sum of twenty thousand (20,000) dollare is allocated
for the emergency medical service progran,
Sec. 13. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Segsion, chapter 9, section 4, subsection 7, paragraphs b
and ¢, are amended to read as follows:
b. Rape investigations.
For medical procedures re-
quired by section seven hundred
nine point ten (709.10) of the
45,000 § 46008
25,545
¢. Sudden infant death
syndrome.
For reimbursing counties
for expenses resulting from
autopsies of suspectad victims
of sudden infant death syn-
drome required under section
three hundred thirty-nine
point seven (339.7) of the
s 26,900
14,288




Senate File 305, P. 9

Sec. 14. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 9, section 6, subsection 2, is arended to
rcad as follows:

2. For the war orphans edu-
cational aid fund 36-989

26,619

S$ec. 1%. Notwithstanding section 135.15, any unencumbered
or unobligated moheys in the plumbing coda fund on the
effactive date of this Act shall immediately revert to the
general fund of the state.

Sec. 16. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Aseerbly, 1979
Session, chapter 12, section 4, subsection 1, is amended to
read as follows:

1. DIVISION OF LANDS AND
WATERS

For deposit in the state
conservation fund from the gen-
eral fund of the state for sal-
aries, support, maintenance,
equipment and miscellaneous
purposes for not more than two
hundred eighty-eight full-time
eguivalent positions of the
division, abd for maintenance
of state parks, waters, and
forests, and including not more
than one million two hundred
seventy-five thousand one hun-
dred two (1,275,102) dollars
during the fiscal year begin-
ning July 1, 1979 and one mil-
iion two hundred seventy-eoven

gizty-one thousand eme four
nundred eighty-pevan-{ir37d3:32833
thirty-seven (1,261,437} dol-
lars during the fiscal year be-
ginning July )}, 1980 which shall

Senate File 305, P. 10

be available for the administra-
tion fund from the state con-
servation fund in corpliance
with the provisions of section
one hundred saven point rReven-
teen (l107.17) of the Code 5§ %,077,176 5 4r922,838
4,907,088
Sec. 17. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
seasion, chapter 12, section 4, subsection 8, is amended to
read as follows:
8. GREAT RIVER ROAD STUDY
From the general fund of
the state for the great river
road study 25,000 3 39,5080
Sec. 18. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
session, chapter 12, section 10, subsection 1, paragraph a,
iz amendad to read as follows:
a. ¥For salaries and sup-
port of not more than fifty-
eight full-time equivalent po-
éitions, and maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes $ 1,968,880 § 2y0¥4+628
1,984,628
sec. 19. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Sessjon, chapter 12, section 13, subsection 1, as amended
by Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980 Session,
chapter 1001, section 26, is amended to read as follows:
1., QPERATIONS
For salaries and support
and for maintenance and nis-
cellaneocus purposes 230,192 § 336y683
271,683
Sec. 20. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Segsion, chapter 12, section 14, subeection 1, unnumbered
paragraph 1, is amended to read as follows:
For salaries, support and
maintenance of not more than




Senate File 305, 2. 11

one hundred eighty-six full-
time eguivalent positionc and
for miscellaneous purposes $ 2,206,852 § 2r233,998

2,013,998

Sec. 21. Acts of the Sixty-eighth Ceneral Asserbly, 1979
Seselion, chapter 12, section 17, subsection 3, 1s amended
to read as follows:

3. For state ald to agri-
cultural societies (local
fairs) 210,000 2:8y0400

207,330

Sec. 22. One hundred ninety thousand (190,9000) dellars
of the remaining funds appropriated by Acts of the Sizty-
fourth General Assembly, 1971 Session, chapter 19, section
1. tor the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1972 for warious
slate conservation commission capital preojects shal, revert
to the general fund of the state on the etffective date of
this Act.

Sec. 23. Fifty-seven thousand six hundred sixty {(57.660)
dollars of the remaining funds appropriated by Acts of the
Sixty-fifth General Assembly. 1974 Session, chapter 1026,
section 1, subgection 3, for the Volga Lake project shall
revert to the general fund of the state onh the affective date
Of this ACt.

Sec. 24, Twenty-two thousand five hundred forty (22,540)
dollars of the remaining funds appropriated by Acts cf the
Sixty-fifth General Assembly, 1974 5ession, chapter 1026,
section 1, subsection 4, for the Brushy Creek project shall
revert to the general fund on the effective date of this Act.

Sec. 25. Thirty thousand (30,000) dollars of the remaining
tunds appropriated by Acts of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly,
1974 Seszion, chapter 1026, sections 1 and 3, for dredging
and a study shall revert to the general fund of the state
on the effective date of this Act.

Sec. 26, Four hundred twenty-five thousand (425.000)
dollars of the remaining fundg appropriated by Acts of the
Sixty-sixth General Assambly, 1976 Session, chapter 1205,

Senate File 305, pP. 12

section 1, subsection L, for various state conservation commis-
sion capital preojects shall revert to the general fund of
the state on the ecffective date of this Act.

Se¢., 27. Ten thousand (10,000) dollars of the remaining
funds appropriatad by Acts of the Sixty-seventh General
hasenbly, 1977 Session, chapter 25, esection 4, subsection
6, tor cost sharing of soll conservation practices shall
revert to the general tund of the gtate on the effective date
of this Act.

Sec, 28. Thirty thousand (30,000) dollars of the remain-
ing funds appropriated by Acts of the Sixty-seventh General
Assembly., 1978 Session, chapter 1009, section 1, subsection
7. for cost sharing of so0il conservation practices shall
revert to the general fund of the state on the effective date
of this Act.

Sec. 29. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
sesglon, chapter 2. section 22, subsection 1, paragraph b,

15 amended to read as follows:

b. For the fiecal year beginning

July 1, 1980 $52y300,0060
49,600,000

Sec¢. 30, Acts of the Sixty-cighth Ceneral Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter B, section 2, subsection 1, 1s amended to
tead as follows:

1. For the divasion of
field operations, including
salaries and support, mainte-
nance and miscellaneous pur-

§15, 000, 000 535,000 r000
14,806.45%

Fotwathstanding the licensing Lnspection requirements of
chapters 236, 237, 237A, and 238, the department of social
gervices may reduce by one-half, as of the effective date
of this Act through June 30, 1981, the department's

exponditures for inspections under those chapters.

Sec. 31. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
session, chapter &, section 8, subsection 1, is arended to




Senate File 305, P. 13

read as follows:
L. For aid to the blind........ 5 20,000 $ A0y DEG
15,500
Notwithstanding section 249A.10, the department of social

services shall not make payments under the remedial eyc¢ care
program for services provided after the effective date of
this Act through June 30, 1981.
Sec. 32. Acte of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 8, section 8, subsection 2, as amended by
Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1980 Session,
chapter 1001, section 58, is amended to read as follows:
2. For aid to dependent
ChIlATEN. v e ettt i i e ne i 547,130,000 556r208,0680
55,057,680
Notwithstanding chapter 239, the departrent of social
services shall eliminate the unemployed parent portion of
the aid to dependent children program as of the effective
date of this Act through June 30, 1981.
Sec. 33. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 8, sectionh 8, subsection 4, paragraph d,
as amended by Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
chapter 1001, section 59, is amended to read as follows:
d. Any spontaneous abor-
tion, commonly known as a mils-

carriage, wherein not all of
the products of conception are
expelled. ... ... . i §88,260,000 593, %60y000
96,550,000
Sec. 34. Acts of the Sixty-eighth Geheral Assembly, 1%79
Session, chapter 8, section 8, subsection &, as amended by
Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly. 198Q Session,
chapter 1001, section 60, 15 amended to read as follows:
6. For children's services..... $20,455,000 $322,030,000
21,634,600

=~
Notwithstanding section 234.1, subsection 4 and section

234.35, the department of cocial services shall not provide
foster care, after the effective date of this Act through

Senate File 305, P, 14

June 30, (981, to any persong eighteen years of age or older
uniess those persons meet the current requirements for foster

care and have heen claggified as mentally retarded or
developmentally disabled. However, the department shall
pirovide foster care, after the effective date of this Act

through June 30, 1981, to those persons who are eighteen or
nineteen years old, reqularly attending a high schocl as full-

ting students or enrolled in ap alternative education center

approved by the state board of public instruction, and carryihg

a normal courseload ih pursuance of a regular high school’
diploma, The foster ¢are shall cease upon graduation from
high school.

Hotwithstanding the Acts of the Sixty-eighth General
Assembly, 1979 Session, chapter 8, section 16, the department
of social services, as of the effective date of this Act
through June 30, 1981, shall reduce the foster parent payment

rates by ten pelcent.

The department of social services, as of the effective
date of this Act through June 30, 1981, shall reduce the
subsidized adoption rates by ten percent.

Sec. 35. Actg of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Sesgsion, chapter 8, section 8, subsection 12, unnurbered
paragraph 1, is amended to read as follows:

For assistance to child care
Lo 1 - o -2 5 400, 000 3 406r60@

397,000

Notwithstanding section 237A.13, after the effective date

of thig Act the department ¢f socis)] services ghall not

apportion or reapportion funds appropriated te the department
to assist child care centers if those funds have not been
apportioned or reapportioned by the effective date of this
Act .

Sec. 36. Any administrative rules adopted pursuant to
sections 30 through 35 of this Act ghall be adopted under
section 17A.4, subsection 2 and section 17A.5, subsectioh
?, paragraph b, subparagraph (1), and shall become effective
immediately upon filing, unless a later effective date is
specified in the rules.

S0t '1'S




sec. 37. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly,
Session, chapter 3, section 2, subsections 1 and 2,

to read as follows:

1. AD HOC COMMITTEES, COUN-
CI1LS, AND TASK FORCES

For the payment of expenses
of ad hoc cormittees, councils
and task forces appolnted by the
governor to research and analyze
a particular subject area rele-
vant to the problems and respon-
sibilities of state and local
government, including the em-
ployment of professional, tech-
nical and administrative staff
and the payment of per diem,
not exceeding forty dollars,
and actual expenses of commit-
tee, council or task force
members. It is the intent of
the general assembly and a
condition of thils appropria-
tion that personnel hired for
the staffing of any ad hoc
committee, council, or task
force be terminated upon the
completion of the committee,
council or task force's final
report

2. OFFICHE OF THE ADMINIS-
THATIVE RULES COCORDINATOR

For salarles and support of
not more than two full-tice
equivalent positions and nis-
cellaneous purposes

Senate File 305,

50,000

P. 1%

1979

amended

50,8649
390.9000

55y334
54.134

Senate File 305, P. 16

Sec. 38. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, c¢hapter 3, section 3, subsection 1, paragraph a,
subsection 2, uhnumbered paragraph 1, and subsection 3, are
amended to read as follows:

a. For salaries and support
of not more thap sixty-six point
twenty full-tiwme equivalent po-
sitions, maintenance and miscel-
laneous purposes 804,420 $ B:8r963

790,963

For the general office for
salaries and support of not more
than Ffifty-seven point fifty
full-time egquivalent positions,
maintenance and miscellaneous
purposes $ 1,184,759 5 dr:9be247F

3. BUREAU OF LABOR
For salaries and support of

not more than ninety-two point

twolve full-time egquivalent

positions, maintenance and mis-

cellaneous purpones $ 1,181,330 S 2r29F952%

1,161,511

Sec. 39. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979

Session, chapter 3, section 6, subsection 4, paragraphs a,

b, and ¢, are amended to read as follows:
a. For tha division of the
state historical society for sal-

aries and support of not more
than seventeen full-time equiva-
lent positions and maintenance
and miscellaneous purposes. The
division of the state historical
goclety may publish and print
the Jlowa Journal and the lowa
Goldfinch and shall sell the




Senate File

publications and use the pro-
ceeds to pay the costs of pub-
lication and printing q4al,359 4437399
436,390
b. For the division of his-
toric preservation for salaries
and support of not more than
sixteen point seventy-two full-
time egquivalent positions, main-
tenance, and miscellaneous pur-
155,299 2bdy¥42
155,242
¢. For the division of his-
toric museum and archives for
salaries and support of not more
than twenty-nine point fifty
full-time equivalent positions,
maintenance, and miscellaneous
purposes 465,335 463yF24
452,724
Sec. 40. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
session, chapter 3, sectiom &, subsection 6. is anmended to
read as follows:
6, EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
Por salaries and support of
not more than two full-time
equivalent positions, mainte-
nance, and miscellaneous pur-
52,321 S2rids
51,424
sec. 41. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
session, chapter 3, section 7, subsection 1, unnucbered
paragraph 1, is amended to read as follows:
For salaries of supreme court
justices, appellate court judges,
district court judges, district
associate judges, judicial mag-

Senate File 305, P. 18

igtrates, and staff, noaintenance,
equipment and miscellaneous pur-
§ 8,908,014 § Br3037393
8,637,393

Sec. 42. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
sespion, chapter 14, section 15, subsection 1, paragraph a,
supparagraph (1), is amended to read as follows:

(1} For the renosvation, and
remodeling of the Robert Lucas
building . § 37908,000

2,000,000

Sec, 43. Acte of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 14, section 15, subsection 3, paragraph b,
is amended to read as follows:

b. For the state's share of
the city of Ames twenty-fourth
street and stange road wideaning
project covered under section
three hundred seven A point five
(307A.%) of the Code 128y 8086

192,000

Sec. 44. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session, chapter 19, section 1, subsection 1. is amended to
read as follows:

1. For the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1979 and
ending June 30, 1981, there is appropriated from tha general
fund of the state to the office for planning and programming
for use by youth gervices in the divielon of manpower, the
amount of one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) dollars for
the fiscal year 1979-1980 and the amount of twe-hundred fifty
thousand 25078064 (50,000) dollars fox the fiscal year 1980-
1981, or 80 much thereof as is necessary, for tha purpose
of carrying out the juvenile victim restitution program created
by this Act.

Sec, 45. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979
Session., chapter ll, section 2, subsection 1, paragraph a,
ia amended to read ae follows:

3




Senate File 30%, P. 19 Senate File 305, P. 20

a. For salaries and support Express, a newspaper published in Red Cak, lowa, and in The
of not more than twenty-four Cedar Rapids Gazette, a newspaper published in Cedar Rapids.
full-time equivalent positions 1owa.
and for malntenance and miscel-
laneous purposes 600,300 6:dry200

608,058

Sec. 46. Acts of the Sixty-eighth General Assembly, 1979 TERRY E. BRANSTAD
Sesulon, chapter 11, section 3, subsection 1, paragraph a, President of the Senate
1s amended to read as follows:

a. For salaries and support
of not more than one hundrad

fifty-tnree full-time eguivalent
positions, and for maintenance Speaker of the Housc
and riscellaneous purposes of

the department, criminal justice [ hereby certify that this bill originated in the Senate and
information system, and radio is known as Senate File 305, Sixty-ninth General Assembly.
COMNUNICATIONS S 4,199,650 $ 4y208,950

3.165,950
Sec. 47. Acts Of the Sixty-eighth General Asgembly. 1979

Session, chapter 11, section 4, subsection 1, is amended to LINDA HOWARTH MACKAY
read as follows: “EwJ

1. For salaries, support, Approved ;5 St - Vol , 1981
ralntenance and miscellaneous See M
qurposes $ 5,229,300 5 br299y90949

Secretary of the Scnate

5,194,000
Sec. 48, The funds available from allotments which are ROBERT D. RAY

rodified becszuse of the execution of the authority under Gavernor
section B.31 as contained 1nh executive orders numbers 38 and

4¢ shall revert to the general fund ot the state on the

effective date of this Act or on the effective date of the

allocation, whichever is later.

Sec. 49. Executive orders numbers 33 and 4U oxecuted
pursuant to section 8,31 shall remain in full force and effect
for allocations of standing unlimited appropriations through
June 30, 1981.

Sec. 50. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance,
takes effect from and after ite publication in The Red OCak




